
S<2 3. EA.4 S

15SN 1075-881X

County
Quest

Quarterly Magazine for tlie Eaton Countv Genealogical Society 
Eaton County, Michigan



Dear ECGS Members,

It has been a great year at ECGS. We have 
been able to welcome new members as well as 
maintaining our regular membership base. To 
be a truly vibrant society you need to have both 
groups involved.

We have always felt that there is a formula for 
having a good genealogy society. It is the 5 As.

Aptitude + Attitude + Activities + Analysis + 
Advertise = Quality

We hope that we are providing everything that 
you want in your genealogy society. We feel 
that the following are what people are looking for 
in a society. Let us know how we are doing.

Reasons why people belong to societies

• the opportunity to hear speakers at meetings

• to learn about new developments in family history research

• the opportunity to discuss research problems with others

• to receive the society publications

• to give fellow researchers the kind of help that you have received from others

• to use library holdings (if available)

Goals of a society

• Have a mission statement and meet it’s goals

Review statement annually to make sure society is staying on target

Provide a friendly environment where people can further their knowledge of genealogy

Shirley J. Hodges
ECGS Vice President
e-mail: hodgessj@hotmail.com

mailto:hodgessj@hotmail.com


Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.
1885 Historical Courthouse 
100 West Lawrence Avenue 

P.O. Box 337
Charlotte, Michigan 48813-0337 

Phone 517-543-8792 Fax 517-543-6999 
Web Site: <http://www.rootsweb.com/~miecgs/index.htm 

E-Mail: ecgsoc@juno.com

Membership & Subscription rates (begins with January)
$15.00 for membership with quarterly publication

(Memberships received By September 1 receive all Publications) 
Memberships received after September 1 will be applied to the coming year.

$10.00 for membership without quarterly publication

“Eaton County Quest” some single issues or back issues are available 
$4.50 each plus Michigan tax and $2.00 Ship/Handling for 1

Material for Publication:

The Eaton County Quest welcomes manuscripts of Eaton County material for 
proposed publication. All manuscripts should be sent to: The Editor, P.O. Box 
337, Charlotte, Ml 48813-0337

The manuscript should be typed on standard-sized paper and have the 
author’s name on each page and numbered. A cover letter, giving permission 
from the author to publish the material in the Quest, should accompany the 
manuscript. Restrictions of any kind may not be placed on material to be 
published.

The Editor welcomes manuscripts on computer disk, in Microsoft Word, 
Microsoft Works. Only 3 Vz size disks can be accepted. Manuscripts on disk 
will not be published without accompanying hardcopy of the data to assure 
correct transfer of data.

When sending photocopies of original old manuscripts, such as 
handwritten Bible records, send a typed transcript from which we can work. 
Writing is much clearer on the original in your possession than on a photocopy. 
The Editorial staff will make the final decision on material to be published.

Every effort is made to present authentic material, but the Eaton County 
Genealogical Society cannot be held responsible for the accuracy or the 
publishing rights of the material furnished by contributors. All material is 
published with the permission of the contributor.

http://www.rootsweb.com/~miecgs/index.htm
mailto:ecgsoc@juno.com


Eaton County Genealogical Society, Inc.

2002-2003 Officers

President: Susan Polhamus 
Vice-President: Shirley Hodges 

Treasurer: Stephen F. Smith 
Corresponding Secretary: Drouscella Halsey 

Membership Secretary: Barbara Smith 
Recording Secretary: Vicki Dukes 

Michigan Genealogical Council Delegate: Betty Polhamus 
Michigan Genealogical Council Delegate: Clarence Hodges 

Librarian: Sharlene Thuma 
Historian: Betty L. Goostrey 
Publicity: Edward Dunning

Federation of Genealogical Societies Delegate: Shirley Hodges 
Eaton County Quest Editor: Drouscella Halsey 

Webmaster: Terry Lowery

Eaton County Genealogical Society 
Library Research Rooms 

Are located on the ground floor
Of the 1885 Historical Courthouse on the corners of Lawrence Avenue and 

Cochran Avenue in downtown Charlotte, Michigan 
Hours are: Monday -Thursday 10:00 a.m. -2:00 p.m.

Phone 517-543-8792

Eaton County Quest Editor

Drouscella Halsey
Email to drouha1sev@vovager.net or ecqsoc@iuno.com

Contributors

Mary Jean Baker 
Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey 
Sue Polhamus

Denise Bellmore 
Beverly (Squires) Locke 
Sharlene (Kelley) Thuma

Proof Readers
Betty (Dahlem) Goostrey, Sheila (Clark) Mott, Betty Polhamus

mailto:drouha1sev@vovager.net
mailto:ecqsoc@iuno.com


EATON COUNTY QUEST

Issue # 51 September-December 2003

Contents
Presidents Letter

Eaton County Marriage Records abstracted by Betty Goostrey.............................................. 83

Eaton County Death Records abstracted by Drouscella Halsey.............................................. 86

Photo Gallery P-100 Elijah Jackson ......................................................................................... 89

Photo Gallery P-101 Harriet R. Goodrich 1896 ........................................................................90

Photo Gallery P -102 Lena Warner .......................................................................................... 91

Michigan Department of State Bureau of History.....................................................................92

Index to Delayed Birth Registrations Vol. 129 ..........................................................................93

Letters From Our Volunteers Charlotte Republican June 27, 1862 ........................................94

Obits and Memorials from Eaton County Pioneer Society Records........................................95

Past and Present of Eaton County, Michigan—Chester M. Ambrose......................................97

Index to Foreign Deaths of Eaton County, Michigan.................................................................98

Saint Mary Church, Mission of Battle Creek Baptism Records 1877-1895 Cont.................... 100

The Charlotte Republican March 4, 1868 by Mary Jean Baker...............................................102

From the Files of ECGS—Call No. VF 204 Court Case 1895.................................................. 102

More Files of ECGS—Call No. VF166 Hon. Frank A. Dean Papers .......................................105

More Files of ECGS—Call No. VF421 The Gardner Family ................................................... 106

The Portrait and Biographical Album of Barry and Eaton County—Carl T. Church ............... 107

Online Genealogy Courses .......................................................................................................110

Checking out the Internet .......................................................................................................... 111

Pedigree Charts of Lawrence Leon Locke:
Locke/Bartlett/Bassett/Allen/Yorker/Webster/McDougal/Stoken/Randall/Russell/Timmerman
and others...................................................................................................................................112-
116
Index



Eaton County Quest

EATON COUNTY 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
MARRIAGES
Abstracted by Betty Goostrey 
Spelling as written

Copies of these records may be obtained 
by writing to:

Eaton County Clerk 
1045 Independence Blvd. 
Charlotte, Ml 48813 
Enclosed a SASE and check or money 
order for $ 1 0 .0 0  per copy you order. 
No longer will a genealogical copy will be 
made.

Volume 1 Page 280
Date of Marriage: 1 January 1855 
Groom: Chas. A. Patterson, age 21 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton County, Michigan 
Bride: Eliza L. Baker, age 22 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton County, Michigan 
Offical Performing: Ephraim Stockwell, 

Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Nelson Cole

Betsy Stockwell
Residence: Oneida 
Recorded: February 8, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 281
Date of Marriage: 18 November 1854 
Groom: W. S. Smith, age 25 years 
Residence: Eaton County, Michigan 
Bride: Mariette Moscow, age 17 years 
Residence: Eaton County, Michigan 
Offical Performing: N. B. Albro,

Justice of Peace 
Place of Marriage: Windsor 
Witnesses: Wm. T. Lntchell (?)

Margaret Lntchell (?)
Residence:
Recorded: February 13, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 281
Date of Marriage: 2 October 1854 
Groom: Mr. George I. Smith, age 24 years 
Residence: Orange, Ionia County, Michigan 
Bride: Miss Emily Chatfield, age 24 years

Residence: Sunfield, Eaton County,
Michigan
Offical Performing: W. M. Benedict, 

Clergyman
Place of Marriage: House of Abram 
Chatfield of Sunfield 
Witnesses: David Chatfield 

John Wetherby
Residence:
Recorded: February 13, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 282
Date of Marriage: 4 February 1855 
Groom: Ebin Stuart, age 35 years 
Residence: Isabella County, Michigan 
Bride: Louisa Southworth, age 23 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Offical Performing: Jacob Garber, Minister 
Place of Marriage: Town of Eaton 
Witnesses: William Southworth 

Mary A. Southworth
Residence:
Recorded: February 13, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 282
Date of Marriage: 8 January 1855 
Groom: Henry A. Gibbs, age 22 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Bride: Melissa Ann McClintic, age 20 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Offical Performing: J. Garber, Minister 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: J. McClintic

L. Pennington
Residence: Both from Town of Eaton 
Recorded: February 13, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 282
Date of Marriage: 5 February 1855 
Groom: C. H. Bickford, age 22 years 
Residence: Town of Lake, County of Ottawa, 
Michigan
Bride: Sarah Ann Huber, age 18 years 
Residence: Town of Lake, County of Ottawa, 
Michigan
Offical Performing: Jacob Garber, Minister 
Place of Marriage: Town of Eaton 
Witnesses: P. E. Pennington 

L. A. Pennington
Residence:
Recorded: February 13, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

ECQ #51 Page 83



Eaton County Quest

Volume 1 Page 283
Date of Marriage: 22 November 1854 
Groom: John Hunt, age 25 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 
County, Michigan
Bride: Matilda Wright, age 23 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 
County, Michigan
Offical Performing: Watson P. Wales, 
Justice of Peace 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Miz Uruin Darling 

William Wright
Residence: Both of Town of Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: February 16, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 283
Date of Marriage: 23 November 1855 (sic) 
Groom: Jesse Babcock, age 46 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Bride: Elizabeth Nichols, age 24 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Offical Performing: Watson P. Wales, 
Justice of Peace 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: John M. Bryant 

Charles Marsh
Residence: Both of Town of Eaton 
Recorded: February 16, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 283
Date of Marriage: 23 November 1854 
Groom: Jerome Wright, age 23 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 
County, Michigan
Bride: Josephine Green, age 42 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 
County, Michigan
Offical Performing: Watson P. Wales, 
Justice of Peace 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Charles Wright 

Sarah Lake
Residence: Both of Town of Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: February 16, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 284
Date of Marriage: 15 December 1854 
Groom: Wm. Roe, age 26 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 
County, Michigan
Bride: Besheba Bird, age 39 years

Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 
County, Michigan
Offical Performing: Watson P. Wales, 
Justice of Peace 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: John Pangburn 

Jesse Miller
Residence: Both of Town of Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: February 16, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 284
Date of Marriage: 24 December 1854 
Groom: Napoleon Lake, age 43 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 
County, Michigan
Bride: Fatuma Cummings, age 22 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 
County, Michigan
Offical Performing: Watson P. Wales, 
Justice of Peace 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: John Pangburn 

Sarah Lake
Residence: Both of Town of Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: February 16, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 284
Date of Marriage: 24 December 1854 
Groom: J. H. Parker, age 24 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 
County, Michigan
Bride: Brittanna Lake, age 18 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton Rapids, Eaton 
County, Michigan
Offical Performing: Watson P. Wales, 
Justice of Peace 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: John Pangburn 

Sarah Lake
Residence: Both of Town of Eaton Rapids 
Recorded: February 16, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 285
Date of Marriage: 4 February 1855 
Groom: John Freeman, age 25 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Bride: Mary Ann McConnel, age 19 years 
Residence: Town of Eaton, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Offical Performing: Watson P. Wales, 
Justice of Peace 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: James P. Rogers 

Helen Marsh

ECQ #51 Page 84



Eaton County Quest

Residence: Both of Town of Eaton 
Recorded: February 16, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 285
Date of Marriage: 09 January 1855 
Groom: John Rundull, age 31 years 
Residence: (Not Given)
Bride: Susan Bushford, age 16 years 
Residence: (Not Given)
Offical Performing: Edmund Sampson, 
Justice of Peace
Place of Marriage: House of Edmund 
Sampson in Oneida 
Witnesses: Hajard Wilcox 

Jay H. Brown
Residence:
Recorded: March 3, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 286
Date of Marriage: 7 January 1855 
Groom: John Cramer, age 28 years 
Residence: Town of Roxand, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Bride: Miss Elizabeth Quackenboss, age
24 years
Residence: Town of Roxand, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Offical Performing: Stephen Cramer, Justice 
of Peace
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Benj. French 

Mary French
Residence: Both of Township of Roxand 
Recorded: March 10, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 286
Date of Marriage: 2 March 1855 
Groom: Mr. Allen Kellogg, age 27 years 
Residence: Clarence Township, Calhoun 
County, Michigan
Bride: Miss Augusta Oakley, age 22 years
Residence: Clarence Township, Calhoun
County, Michigan
Offical Performing: E. N. Bartlett
Place of Marriage: Olivet
Witnesses: B. C. Baker

Charles Kellogg
Residence: Both of Clarence Township 
Recorded: March 15, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 287
Date of Marriage: 29 March 1855 
Groom: Wm. M. Rich, age 25 years

Residence: Town of Chester, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Bride: Arminda B Smart, age 25 years 
Residence: Town of Chester, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Offical Performing: I. Tamkin, Baptist 
Minister
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Emerson Smart 

B. C. Rich
Residence: Both of Town of Chester 
Recorded: March 30, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 287
Date of Marriage: 24 December 1855 (sic) 
Groom: Samuel W. Slown, age 27 years 
Residence: Town of Carmel, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Bride: Mary A. Pierce, age 17 years 
Residence: Town of Carmel, Eaton County, 
Michigan
Offical Performing: I. Tamkin, Baptist 
Minister
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses. A. McConnell 

Marvin Robb
Residence: Both of Town of Carmel 
Recorded: March 30, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 288
Date of Marriage: 22 February 1855 
Groom: Herman S. Jones, age 23 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton County, Michigan 
Bride: Miss Harriet Cole, age 17 years 
Residence: Oneida, Eaton County, Michigan 
Offical Performing: A. O. Jenne, Minister of 
Gospel
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Darwin Cole

Hennetta Cole
Residence:
Recorded: March 30, 1855 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin

Volume 1 Page 288
Date of Marriage: 28 March 1855 
Groom: Mr. Amos Fisher, age 27 years 
Residence: New Buffalo, Michigan 
Bride: Miss Martha Davis, age 20 years 
Residence: Benton, Eaton County, Michigan 
Offical Performing: Wolcott B. Williams 
Place of Marriage:
Witnesses: Horace O. Bickford 

Residence: Benton 
Recorded: Not Given 
County Clerk: I. H. Corbin 
(Continued in Quest #52)

ECQ #51 Page 85



Eaton County Quest

Eaton County 
Death Records
Abstracted from Microfilm 
by Drouscella Halsey

Spelling as written

Copies of the Death Records can be 
obtained by writing to:
Eaton County Clerk,
1045 Independence Blvd.
Charlotte, Ml 48813
Include a SASE and check or money
order for $10.00 per copy.

Volume 1 Page 26 #483
Date of Death: 20 January 1870 
Name: William Hosford
Sex: Male -- White 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 78y3m10d 
Place of Death: Olivet 
Cause of Death: Diabetis 
Birthplace: Ohio 
Occupation:
Parents:

Their Residence 
Recorded: May 16, 1871

Volume 1 Page 26 #484
Date of Death: 24 September 1870 
Name: Elizabeth King
Sex: Female -- White 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 55y__m __d
Place of Death: Walton 
Cause of Death: General Debility 
Birthplace: Vermont 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents:

Their Residence:
Recorded: May 16, 1871

Volume 1 Page 26 #485
Date of Death: 21 October 1870 
Name: AdeliaVallen
Sex: Female -- White
Marital Status: Married
Age: 57y 11m 28d
Place of Death: Walton
Cause of Death: Congestive Fever

Birthplace: New York 
Occupation:
Parents:

Their Residence:
Recorded: May 16, 1871

Volume 1 Page 26 #486
Date of Death: 12 July 1870 
Name: Elizabeth Shalliar
Sex: Female -- White
Marital Status: Married
Age: 38y 8m 9d
Place of Death: Olivet
Cause of Death: Periperal Pelitenitis
Birthplace:
Occupation:
Parents:

Their Residence:
Recorded: May 16, 1871

Township of Roxand

Volume 1 Page 26 #487
Date of Death: 22 May 1870 
Name: Cornelius M. Kimmel
Sex: Male -  White
Marital Status:___
Age: 1y 3m 3d 
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: Brain Fever 
Birthplace: Roxand 
Occupation:
Parents: Selvester Kimmell 

Cathrin Kimmel
Their Residence: Roxand 
Recorded: May 19, 1871

Volume 1 Page 26 #488
Date of Death: 15 March 1870 
Name: John Verplank 
Sex: Male -- White 
Marital Status: Single
Age: 21y4m __d
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: Oneida 
Occupation: Lawyer 
Parents: Henry Verplank 

Ann Verplank 
Their Residence: New York 

Ireland
Recorded. May 19, 1871

ECQ #51 Page 86



Eaton County Quest

Volume 1 Page 26 #489
Date of Death: 27 May 1870
Name: Ester M. Parker
Sex: Female- -White
Marital Status: Married
Age: 42y2m10d
Place of Death: Roxand
Cause of Death: Inflammation of Bowels
Birthplace: Pennsylvania
Occupation:
Parents: Corlife Mead 

Mary Mead
Their Residence: Ohio 
Recorded: May 19, 1871

Volume 1 Page 26 #490
Date of Death: 21 April 1870 
Name: Molly A. Willert
Sex: Female -- White 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 28y 6m 8d 
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: Measles 
Birthplace: Ohio 
Occupation:
Parents: William Stephenson 

Milly Stephenson
Their Residence: Ohio 
Recorded: May 19, 1871

Volume 1 Page 26 #491
Date of Death: 19 December 1870 
Name: William McCrary 
Sex: Male — White 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 34y__m __d
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: Consumption 
Birthplace: Ohio 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: William McCrary 

Jane McCrary 
Their Residence: Ohio 
Recorded: May 19, 1871

Volume 1 Page 26 #492
Date of Death: 28 September 1870 
Name: Emma McCausey
Sex: Female — White 
Marital Status: Single
Age: 18y3m__d
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: Typhoid Numona 
Birthplace: New York 
Occupation:
Parents: Charles McCausey

Eliza McCausey
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 19, 1871

Volume 1 Page 26 #493
Date of Death: 5 March 1870 
Name: Flory A. Savage
Sex: Female -- white 
Marital Status:
Age: __y 6m __d
Place of Death: Roxand 
Cause of Death: Lung Fever 
Birthplace: Roxand 
Occupation:
Parents: Alonzo Savage 

Adda Savage
Their Residence: Michigan 
Recorded: May 19, 1871

Volume 1 Page 126 #494
Date of Death: 7 April 1870 
Name: Mary A. Grainger 
Sex: Female -- White 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 34y__m __d
Place of Death: Roxand
Cause of Death: Disease of the Lungs
Birthplace: New York
Occupation:
Parents: Robert Rix 

Altvesta Rix
Their Residence: New York 
Recorded: May 19, 1871

Volume 1 Page 26 #495
Date of Death: __March 1870
Name: Margaret Depiew
Sex: Female -White 
Marital Status: Single
Age: 23y__m __d
Place of Death:Roxand 
Cause of Death: Serofula 
Birthplace: Ohio 
Occupation:
Parents: Lemuel Depiew 

Sarah Depiew
Their Residence: May 19, 1871 

Township of Carmel

Volume 1 Page 26 #496
Date of Death: 9 July 1870 
Name: Alice Frank
Sex: Female — White 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 22y 7m 7d

ECQ #51 Page 87



Eaton County Quest

Place of Death: Carmel
Cause of Death: Dropsy of the Heart
Birthplace: Cayuga, Ohio
Occupation:
Parents: Abraham Stevens 

Parmelia Stevens
Their Residence: Carmel

Deceased
Recorded: May 20, 1871

Volume 1 Page 26 #497
Date of Death: 22 January 1870 
Name: Flarius A. Peters
Sex: Male — White 
Marital Status:
Age: 1y 5m 3d 
Place of Death: Carmel 
Cause of Death: Scarlet Fever 
Birthplace: Carmel 
Occupation:
Parents: Charles D. Peters 

Cynthia Peters
Their Residence: Carmel 
Recorded: May 20, 1871

Volume 1 Page 26 #498
Date of Death: 6 April 1870 
Name: Gordon Griffin
Sex: Male -- White 
Marital Status:
Age: __y 4m 14d
Place of Death: Carmel
Cause of Death: Congestion of Brain
Birthplace: Kalamo Michigan
Occupation:
Parents: William H. Griffin 

Margaret Griffin
Their Residence: Carmel 
Recorded: May 20, 1871

Volume 1 Page 26 #499
Date of Death: 27 August 1870 
Name: Hugh Mulhollan 
Sex: Male -- White 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 61 y 2m __d
Place of Death: Eaton Rapids 
Cause of Death: Heart Disease 
Birthplace: Cumberland Penn. 
Occupation: Farmer 
Parents: Rudolph Mulhollan 

Mary Mulhollan 
Their Residence: Deceased 
Recorded: May 20, 1871

Volume 1 Page 27 #500

Date of Death: 9 March 1870 
Name: Phebe A. Arnold 
Sex: Female — White 
Marital Status: Married
Age: 26y 6m __d
Place of Death: Carmel
Cause of Death: Dropsy of the Heart
Birthplace: New York
Occupation:
Parents: James Harris

Catherine Harris 
Their Residence: Deceased 

Detroit
Recorded: May 20, 1871

Volume 1 Page 27 #501
Date of Death: 31 July 1870 
Name: Moses Cortright
Sex: Males -- White 
Marital Status:
Age: v m 14d
Place of Death: Carmel 
Cause of Death: Diarrhia 
Birthplace: Carmel 
Occupation:
Parents: Horace Cortright 

Rachel Cortright
Their Residence: Carmel 
Recorded: May 20, 1871

Volume 1 Page 27#502
Date of Death: 18 October 1870
Name: _____Dunning
Sex: Male__White
Marital Status:
Age: __y __m 1d
Place of Death: Carmel 
Cause of Death: Infantile Debility 
Birthplace: Carmel 
Occupation:
Parents: Evander Dunning 

Elizabeth Dunning
Their Residence: Carmel 
Recorded: May 20, 1871

(To be continued Quest #52)

ECGS: Call 300.89 
Michigan Farm Laws 1909-1911.

Widow entitled to dower: The widow of 
every deceased person shall be entitled to 
dower, or the use, during her natural life of 
one-third part of all lands whereof her 
husband was seized of an estate of 
inheritance, at any time during the marriage, 
unless she is lawfully barred thereof.

ECQ #51 Page 88



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Call : P-100 
Correction from Quest #50

Subject: Elijah Jackson

ECQ #51 Page 89



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Call : P-101

Subject: Harriet R. Goodrich
Salem Hospital Training 

School Class of 1896. Salem, Mass. 
Aug 8, 1894

ECQ #51 Page 90



Eaton County Quest

Photo Gallery
ECGS Call : P-102 

Subject: Lena Warner

ECQ #51 Page 91



Eaton County Quest

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of History 

Michigan State Archives 
Index for Eaton County Probate 

Records 
RG 80-73

Index of Probate Records 1838-1900 
Housed at the Archives 

(Continued from Quest #50)

L.Name F.Name M.Name Case# Box#
Campbell, Lettie 716 B13
Campbell, Lewis D. 2303 B42
Campbell, Arcelia B60
Can, David O. 497 B10
Canedy, Emily B89
Canedy, John B58
Canfield, Allen B89
Canley, Earnest 823 B14
Cannon, John 75 B4
Capron, Ellen B72
Carey, Eugene 1477 B27
Carey, George H. 1478 B27
Carey, May 2667 B49
Carey, Verney 2667 B49
Cargo, Chaarley W. 1857 B34
Carl, David 884 B15
Carman, Emily 1425 B25
Carman, George P. 2812 B51
Carman, Susan M. 2947 B54
Carmony, George 2222 B41
Carney, Susanna J. 133 B3
Carpenter, Abner 8 B1
Carpenter, Ama 749 B13
Carpenter, Clara E. 935 B16
Carpenter, Daniel 541 B10
Carpenter, Daniel 2980 B55
Carpenter, David 2956 B54
Carpenter, Francis C. 1177 B82
Carpenter, Sarah A. 1358 B86
Carr, Bernice 1263 B84
Carr, Gracie S. 1937 B35
Carr, Mary J. 1262 B84
Carrier, Isaac 36 B1
Carrier Ditch 2256 B42
Carter, Adam 2991 B55
Carter, Jane B68
Carter, Nathan 2735 B50
Carter, Nathan 2900 B53
Carter, Silas B79
Carter, Silas B. 1127 B20
Carter, Timothy 478 B10
Carter, Timothy 650 B12
Cartwright, Jannie 2965 B54
Cartwright, William R. 1938 B35
Case, Abel T. 1811 B33
Case, Charlotte 2394 B44
Case, Delia B64
Case, Eumice 108 B4
Case, George 930 B16
Case, George A. 1369 B24
Case, Janett 1149 B20
Case, Wilbur 943 B16
Case, William B70
Casey, Katie 2129 B39
Casher, William 2736 B50
Casler, Henry B71
easier, Henry B75

Casler, Martha Jane 71 B2
Casler, Mary 1501 B27
Casler, Otis M. 1999 B36
Casler, Sarah 2935 B54
Casler, Solomon B58
Cassar, Katherine C. 1123 B81
Chadwick, Carson 431 B9
Chadwick, Cathrine L. 487 B10
Chadwick, Eva May 1359 B24
Chadwick, Jabery 449 B9
Chadwick, Jabez 28.5 B3
Chadwick, Nellie 616 B11
Chadwick, Thomas B89
Chamberlain, Pamela 1127 B81
Chamberlain, Valorie 1127 B81
Chambers, James 1210 B83
Chambers, John 2075 B38
Champlain, Dora 1112 B20
Champlain, Fayette 1640 B30
Champlim, Daniel 1306 B23
Champlin, Albert 626 B11
Champlin, Amanda 404B B8
Champlin, C. C. 140 B5
Champlin, Elizabeth 114 B2
Champlin, Ella N. 1462 B26
Champlin, Eunice E. 345 B7
Champlin, Franklin B. 626 B11
Champlin, George E. 1462 B26
Champlin, Jeremiah 602 B11
Champlin, Sears PI 1075 B19
Chance, Caraline 407 B8
Chantz, Christophe 70A B2
Chapin, Addie S. 341 B7
Chapin, Mary B. 620 B11
Chapman, Gale H. 2620 B49
Chapman, Glen I. 2620 B49
Chapman, John 1443 B26
Chapman, Wilber 2374 B44
Chappell, Alford J. 1592 B29
Chappell, Alfred 402B B8
Chappell, Osman B74
Charles, Cordelia A. 2175 B40
Chase. Archibald 415B B8
Chatfield, Amelia 552 B11
Chatfield, C. C. 63 B4
Chatfields, Dortha A. 325 B7
Chawis, Eugene 310 B7
Cheesbro, David W. 2675 B49
Cherrey, Mary R. 571 B11
Chesnut, John 2349 B43
Child, Emma S. 360 B7
Childe, Martha E. 2560 B48
Childs, Cyrus 194 B5
Childs, Henrietta 485 B10
Childs, Herbert L. 2502 B46
Childs, Julia 585 B11
Childs, Mary A. 607 B11
Childs, Sanford 2949 B54
Childs Ditch 1388 B25
Chipman, Amos 1090 B19
Chipman, Amos 1094 B19
Chipp, Martin 373 B8
Chipps, John M. 893 B16
Christian, Ida May 1272 B23
Christian, Jacob 1172 B21
Christis, Maria B68
Church, Carrie E. 299 B7
Church, Eliza 894 B16

(Continued in Quest #52)

ECQ #51 Page 92



Eaton County Quest

Index to Delayed Birth Registrations 
Volume 129 

ECGS Call No. 606.2 
You may write to the Eaton County 
Genealogical Society for copies of these 
records. Please send a SASE and $ .10 for 
each page you wish copied.

Last Name First Name Page

Dixon Forest Eugene 85
Dixon Leonard A. 85
Donovan Don Embree 1
Donovan Frank 1
Drake Hannah E. 479
Dralle Arthur Martin 357
Dralle Carl Frederick 357
Dreyor Elmer Francis 437
Dreyor Gilbert 437
Dudley Susan Josephine 216
Duff (Edingtton)Valeria Louise 40
Duffy George Washington 40
Dukes Christopher Winfield 327
Dukes William Henry 327
Dunckel David Hopkin 139
Dunckel (Barrett) Alta Esther 139
Dunton Ida Mae 499
Earl Harvey Leslie 356
Earl (Messenger) Mary 356
Eaton Pearl Elvira 74
Ebel Franklin C. 311
Ebel (Hill) Edith Dane 311
Edson Hattie 168
Eimer Clarence Griffine 41
Eimer William James 41
Elliott George M. 259
Elliott Richard Basil 259
Ellis Cora Louise 496
Ells George W. 340
Ells Mark A. 340
Ellsworth Imogene C. 165
Engle John Howard 462
Engle Paul Herbert 462
Eppley Marica 72
Esch Godfrey Henry 400
Esch Henry 400
Eubank John Franklin 106
Eubank Ralph Dewey 106
Everett George W. 280
Everett (Pope) Emely Diana 280
Ewigieben Albert Henry 218
Ewigleben Herman 218
Face Charles J. 152
Face Owen Daniel 152
Fackie Matilda Louise 164

Fancher Joseph H. 87
Fancher (Bateman) Edith Pearl 87
Fashbaugh Alice Elizabeth 428
Faultner Lena 395
Faust Benjamin 386
Faust (Van Agtmael) Bertha Larene 386
Fay Charles Ward 230
Fay Orlin Byron 230
Feaster Edith Jane 396
Feighner Mary Elizabeth 194
Fetterman Arvis Edwin 367
Fetterman Edwin Norton 223
Fetterman Glenn C. 367
Fetterman William John 223
Fickes Etta May 473
Fickes Etta May 483
Field Carl Martin 472
Field Willard Alonzo 472
F'gg Ernest Clyde 342
Figg Sylvester Alexander 342
First Martha Mellissa 158
Firster George William 149
Firster Herbert Seth 149
Firster Myra Edith 149
Fisher Inez Louisa 44
Fisher Joseph Simpson 53
Fisher/Lyde Vern C. 53
Fittro Laura Catherin 267
Fitzgerald Elliza A. 14
Flear Mary 145
Fleming Hattie Emetine 313
Flood Josephine 34
Flower E. Frank 56
Flower Harley F. 56
Follett Edwin B. 185
Follett Fred M. 185
Ford Ella F. 392
Ford George Oscar 423
Ford Oscar Leigh 423
Foster William Andrew 394
Foster (Nixon) Hazelle Irene 394
Fowler Charles B. 237
Fowler Floyd B. 237
Fowler John 456
Fowler John Martin 456
Fox John Mathias 174
Fox Russell Leo 174
Frace Jennie M. 71
Fraise Christenie Ann 130
Franklin Charles Logan 58
Franklin (Leseney) Alta Marvel 58
Frey Frank Anthony 465
Frey John Walter 465
Frost Aggie 335

(Continued in Quest #52)

ECQ #51 Page 93



Eaton County Quest

Letters From Our Volunteers 
Charlotte Republican Newspaper 
Dated June 27, 1862

Capt. Fowler, of the “Eaton Rifles” —  Co. H., 
6th Mich. Inf. — has resigned in consequence 
of sickness, and has been granted a discharge. 
He arrived home on Wednesday, and from him 
we have the following particulars:

The head-quarters of the regiment was at 
Baton Rouge. The following members of Co. H. 
were in the hospital at New Orleans: O. Hadley; 
W. R. Whitney; Henry B. Dow; Fife-Major Carlos 
Spalding; Chas. Vickery; E.P. Dwight; Geo. 
Bennett; S. Lampson; A. Lake; Wm. Johnson; 
A. P. Green; C. Hollenbeck.

Henry B. Dow had been very sick, but was 
better; S. Lampson and Maj. Spaulding would 
probably soon be discharged; and A.P. Green 
was dangerously sick.

Capt. F. came to New York on the steamer 
Connecticut. Mr. Bradshaw, an officer of the U. 
S. War Steamer Mississippi, jumped overboard, 
on the passage, in a fit of insanity. Col. Jones 
of the Massachusetts 26th, who marched 
through Baltimore April 19th 1861; Maj. Strong, 
chief of Gen. Butler’s staff; and Lieut. Harold of 
Butler’s staff, came home on the Connecticut, 
sick.

The Ship touched at Mobile. Fort Morgan 
would not be attacked until the return of the 
fleet from Vicksburg.

Capt. F. has a chronic diarrhea, and has had a 
fever, by which he is much reduced.

A late letter from a member of the “Rifles,” 
states that 2d Lieutenant Wm. S. Trask had 
been elected Captain of the Company, J. H. 
Brainard taking the place of 2d Lieut. Oliver 
Kinne, 2d Seargeant, died with dysentery. W. 
H. Lamb, and H. N. Finch was slightly wounded.

It is with peculiar pleasure we hear of the 
selection, by the company, of Wm. S. Task to 
the position left vacant by the resignation of 
Capt. Fowler. Mr. Task was an apprentice in 
our office when he enlisted, and we know him 
as an earnest student, a faithful, competent, 
prudent, spirited young man of good character 
and great industry and energy. Among the 
young men of our acquaintance, we do not 
know his equal. As soon as he enlisted he 
gave himself up to the study of his new 
profession, and after the Company officers 
came home from the Camp of Instruction could

describe (as he did with representative men 
and officers on a field marked out for the 
purpose) every movement to be made. He has 
always been popular with the Company, and we 
hope to see him confirmed in the position to 
which he is elected, as we believe him to be 
now fully qualified.

July 4, 1862 Paper 
The Michigan Sixth

A letter from the 6th Mich. Inf., dated Baton 
Rouge, La. June 3d, says:

“We are most comfortably quartered in the 
barracks here, said to be the best in the United 
States, being four great brick buildings 
arranged in horse-shoe form, with the open 
space toward the great river, which flows 
majestically by but a few rods from my window. 
There our long, low, black gunboats, with their 
big steam-pipes, ride at anchor —  the terror of 
the whole secesh country far and near, and no 
vain terror that. Last week a guerrilla party 
galloped into town and fired their 
double-barrelled shot guns into a boat landing 
from one of the war vessels, wounding some of 
the Commodore’s favorite men. Without a 
word of parley or a moment of delay, the big 
guns began to thunder on Baton Rouge and the 
brick and mortar began to fly. A bomb burst in 
a store; goods and building were literally gone 
up; fine houses staggered like a man stuck 
between the eyes. Men, women and children, 
white and black, with the lame, the halt and the 
blind for rear guard, ran in all directions for the 
woods, like rats leaving a burning barn —  and 
to their horror, they found that on plantations 
more than two miles away, the long new 
fashioned shells from the great guns, had come 
down in fields ripping up the earth and killing 
cattle. The real intention was only to make a 
great scare — and show people that they would 
all be held responsible for what guerillas do. 
The shot were aimed high, and although great 
stories of loss of life were told at first, we 
cannot find that anybody was killed. We were 
landed in the midst of the excitement.

This is certainly one of the most delightly 
places under the sun -- a most rich and fertile 
level country -  fine timeber -- the climate of 
Italy, the healthiness of the North. The idea 
that a northern man cannot work here is 
absurd, -- there are many men from the North 
about here who do work -- even as far South as 
the levee goes, white men, many of them 
Irishmen or German, are continually at work

ECQ #51 Page 94



Eaton County Quest

with wheel-borrow and spade. Thousands of 
white men from the North and from foreign 
countries, are always at work in New Orleans. 
Yet the world has been made to believe that the 
cultivation of the earth, which nowhere yields 
more abundantly, or willingly, than here, is 
impossible except through that benificent 
institution which excludes Northern 
immigration, and of which not half the horrors 
will ever be told.

Capt. Fowler informs us that no man among 
the “Rifles” has been more active or useful to 
the service than Sergeant Samuel Pollock. 
While in New Orleans, he gained information 
from a contrabrand of the whereabouts of a 
large amount of Ammunition, deposited and 
secreted by the rebels. The Sergeant, with a 
detachment of men from the Rifles, made an 
examination of the place indicated by the 
contrabrand in the face of a large number of 
secesh gentry. Military stores to the value of 
$100,000 were found, and from them the boats 
going up the river were supplied. He also, on 
another occcasion, discovered and turned over 
to the authorities, a full outfit for a military 
company. Before he left Charlotte, Sergeant P. 
was known as a prompt, energetic officer, and 
the actions above noted will satify the 
expectations of his friends.

The Rifles, since their return from Vicksburg 
to Baton Rouge, have been out on guard duty. 
At first 73 were unfit for duty, but letters say the 
men gained in health as soon as they left the 
transports.

Sergeant Pollock was performing the duties 
of Orderly, but A. C. Whitcomb had been 
elected to the position.

Geo. E. Ranney. Ass’t Surgeon of 2d Mich. 
Cav., was, at last accounts, lying very low in a 
hospital, at Cincinnati.

Peter Dow, the young man who was shot in 
the hand a year ago, and son of John Dow Esq. 
of Sunfield, died on the 22d ult. in hospital near 
Corinth.

Peter R. Johnson of Co. C. 2d Mich. Cav., has 
returned and procured a discharge, on account 
of ill health.

Obits and Memorials From 
The Eaton County Pioneer 
Society Records
Volume 1
ECGS Call No. 600.5 
Page 183

HOUCK —  At his home in Carmel, on Friday 
October 21,1892, of pneumonia and erysipelas. 
Mr. Wesley Houck, aged 54 years.

Mr. Houck was born in Seneca county, Ohio, 
from which place he came to Eaton county 
about twenty years since. He was an excellent 
citizen, honest and industrious and greatly 
respected as was attested by the presence of 
about six hundred friends at this funeral, which 
occurred Sunday at the Congregationalist 
church, Carmel. Rev. Watson officiating. There 
were present from out of the county his 
brothers Andrew, Isaac and Jeremiah from 
Ohio, Mr. and Mrs. S. F. Shumaker and L. C. 
and W. N. Shumaker, of Centreville; Mr. and 
Mrs. O. G. Tuttle, of Ithaca; I. J. Blair, of Elm 
Hall; and Jacob Shumaker and family, of St. 
Johns.

PERSONS ----  At the home of her daughter,
Mrs. Warren Shaull, in this city, on Friday 
evening, of heart disease, Mrs. Phebe Persons, 
aged 60 years.

Mrs. Persons had assisted in doing the 
evening work and was in her usual health. She 
experienced some little difficulty in breathing, 
and took a dose of medicine to afford relief 
after which she lay down upon the bed and 
soon breathed her last. Mrs. Persons was 
possessed of one of those execeptionally 
sunny natures which endeared her to all who 
knew her. The funeral was held Monday, Rev. 
McAlpine officiating.

CASE-----At the home of E. S. Tracey, on North
Cochrane avenue, on Saurday, October 15, 
1892, of typhoid pneumonia, and heart disease, 
Mrs. Delia Wheeiock Case, aged 76 years and 
11 months.

Mrs. Case was born in Batavia, New York, 
where she lived until 24 years ago when she 
came to this city with her brother-in-law Albert 
Parker, and family. She was a woman of 
unusual intelligence and she retained her 
interest in affairs up to the last. It was often 
remarked that she seemed much younger than 
her real age. She was a member of the 
Methodist church for more than fifty years. The

ECQ #51 Page 95



Eaton County Quest

funeral took place at Mr. Tracey’s residence at 2 
o’clock on Monday, Rev. E. G. Lewis, assisted 
by Rev. H. S. Roblee, officiating. The remains 
were place beside those of her sister, Mrs. 
Parker, in Maple Hill cemetery. Miss Janet 
Winslow, of Leslie, a niece of Mrs. Case, 
attended the funeral.

SHEPARD ----- August 27, 1892, Edward B.
Shepard, aged 80 years.

Mr. Shepard was born in Massachusetts 
March 8, 1912, and moved to Ohio with his 
parents when a small boy. In 1836 he married 
Betsey A. Bruce, of Carlisle, Ohio, who now 
survives him. In 1850 they moved to this state 
and settled on the farm where they have lived 
for forty-two years. Mr. Shepard lived a 
consistent Christian, life and died a triumphant 
death. The funeral services were conducted by 
Rev. C. D. Jarvis.

DEWITT —  At Grand Ledge, on Thursday, 
March 30, 1893, Jonathan DeWitt, aged 81 
years.

Mr. DeWitt was universally respected 
wherever known. His wife whom he married 56 
yers ago, survives him.

CAMPBELL — At the county house, Chester, 
on Thursday, March 30th, 1893. Mrs. Archibald 
Campbell, age 80 years.

Her husband ran a foundry in this city thirty 
years ago.

MAXSON --- At her home in Randall, Iowa, on 
Wednesday, September 28, 1892, of heart 
failure following rheumatism, Mrs. R. R. 
Maxson, aged 74 years.

Mrs. Maxson was the step mother of Roswell 
Maxson of this city. Her remains were brought 
to Roxand for interment and the funeral was 
held Sunday from the Maxson church, Rev. B. 
H. Mowers officiating.

BOTTOMLEY — At her home in Charlotte, of 
cancerous tumor, on Wednesday, September 
28, 1892, Mrs. Anna Bottomley, wife of Elijah 
Bottomley, aged 67 years 10 months.

The funeral was held Friday, Rev. E. G. Lewis 
officiating. Her sons, John and Henry Carey, of 
Texas and Wisconsin respectively, attended the 
funeral. Mrs. Bottomley had been a resident of 
Eaton county for nearly forty years and of this 
city for about ten years. She was a sufferer for

twenty years with the disease which caused her 
death.

MORGAN —  .At her home in this city, on 
Sunday, October 2, 1892, after a short illness, 
Mrs. Hattie May Morgan, aged 32 years.

Mrs. Morgan was the only daughter of 
Freeman F. and Rebecca Parmeter, of this city. 
The funeral was held at the Universaiist church 
at 3 o’clock yesterday. Hon. L. P. Moulton, of 
Grand Rapids, delivering the funeral address.

RILEY —  At his home in Eaton, on Friday, 
September 30, 1892, John Riley, aged 82 years.

The funeral was held Sunday from the 
residence of H. O. Riley, conductd by Rev. F. 
McAlpine. Mr. Riley’s death resulted from an 
injury received the day before while he was out 
in the field trying to catch some horses. As he 
was alone at the time and was too much injured 
to tell afterwards, the exact manner of the 
accident is a matter of conjecture.

ISHERWOOD —  A his home in this city, of 
heart trouble and a cancer, on Thursday, 
September 28, 1892, Dr. William Campbell 
Isherwood, aged 69 years.

Dr. Isherwood was born at Rockdale, Pa. in 
1823, and settled in Charlotte about thirty years 
ago. He leaves a wife and five children. The 
funeral was held Saturday afternoon at 3:30 
o’clock, Rev. Snashall, of Grand Rapids, 
assisted by Rev. F. O. Dickey, of this city 
officiating. F. P. Isherwood of Toledo, Ohio, a 
brother of the doctor, and his wife, and M. D. 
Isherwood, of Chicago, and S. M. Isherwood, of 
Delpin, Indiana, were present at the funeral.

DICKINSON ---- At the home of his parents, 
North Washington street, on Friday morning, 
September 29, 1892, of consumption of the 
bowels, George A. Dickinson, only son of 
Henry L. and Mary F. Dickinson, aged 32 years, 
11 months and__(?) days. (Can’t read).

Mr. Dickinson was born at Sandy Hill, 
Washington county, New York, October 1, 1859, 
and nine years later settled with his parents in 
Benton and three years thereafter in Charlotte, 
where he has since lived highly esteemed by all 
who knew him. He united with the Baptist 
church about fifteen years ago and has always 
lived a right life. He was married September 30, 
1879 to Miss Anna A. Wood who, with a 7 year 
old daughter, survives him. The funeral was 
held at 1:00 p.m. Saturday, the thirty third

ECQ #51 Page 96



Eaton County Quest

anniversary of his birth, and was conducted by 
Rev. F. O. Dickey.

The Past and Present of Eaton 
County, Michigan

Personal and Genealogical 
(As written - published about 1915 ?)

Continued from Quest #50 
Page 156
CHESTER M. AMBROSE, one of the 
representative business men of Vermontville, 
where he is successfully established in the 
retail grocery trade, is a native of the old 
Buckeye state, having been born in LaGrange, 
Lorain county, Ohio, January 22, 1850, and 
being a son of David M. and Mary (Manville) 
Ambrose, the former of whom was born in 
Pennsylvania and died in LaGrange, Ohio, of 
typhoid fever, at the age of thirty-five years, 
while the latter, who was born in the state of 
New York, died in Vermontville, Michigan, at the 
age of sixty-two years. After the death of her 
first husband Mrs. Ambrose became the wife of 
Myron Bronson, who now resides in Hastings, 
Michigan. David M. Ambrose followed the 
vocation of farming, having been the owner of a 
farm in Lorain county, Ohio, at the time of his 
death. Of his three children, the subject of this 
sketch was the first born. George D. resides in 
Hastings, Michigan, and Frank F. makes his 
home in Vermontville. Of the second marriage 
of the mother was born one son, Fay, who 
resides in Hastings. Chester M. Ambrose 
secured his educational discipline principally in 
the public schools of Vermontville, to which 
place his mother and stepfather removed from 
Ohio when he was a child. At the age of 
sixteen years he left home, and for two years 
he was employed a salesman in the mercantile 
establishment of W. H. Benedict, of 
Vermontville, while for the ensuing three years 
he held a similar position in the store of the 
firm of Barber & Martin, and then was with H. J. 
Martin two years. At the age of twenty-five 
years he became a member of the firm of 
Barber, Hull & Ambrose, engaged in the general 
merchandise business, and later the firm title, 
by a change in one of the interested principals, 
became Barber, Ambrose & Rockwell, and 
finally Barber & Ambrose. Messrs. Barber and 
Ambrose continued to be thus associated until 
1900, when Mr. Ambrose disposed of his 
interest and purchased the grocery business of

W. H. Benedict, having a well equipped and 
attractively appointed establishment and 
catering to a large and representative 
patronage. He is the sole proprietor of the 
business. Mr. Ambrose had been a supporter 
of the cause of the Republican party until 1896, 
when he manifested the courage of his 
convictions by aligning himself as an advocate 
of the free-silver policy, voting for Bryan for 
president and having himself elected county 
treasurer on the ticket of that year, holding the 
office two years and giving a most satisfactory 
administration of the fiscal affairs of the 
county. Aside from this office he has held no 
other save that of township clerk. In political 
matters he now stand quite independent of 
partisan domination or influence, voting in 
accord with the dictates of his judgment, both 
in national and local affairs. He is identified 
with the Masonic fraternity, and he and his 
family attend and support the Congregational 
church. Mr. Ambrose is held in high regard in 
the community, is known as a reliable and 
enterprising business man and as a citizen of 
utmost loyalty. In 1875 Mr. Ambrose was 
united in marriage to Miss Jessie L. Kenedy, 
who was born in Pennsylvania, being a 
daughter of Talma R. Kenedy, who was for 
many years a prominent farmer of Vermontville 
township, where he remained until his death. 
His wife, whose maiden name was Helen M. 
Tanner, still resides with her son, Durward R., 
on the old homestead, which is one of the 
valuable farms of Eaton county. Mr. and Mrs. 
Ambrose have two children. Agnes V. was 
graduated from the conservatory of music of 
Olivet College, as a member of the class of 
1905, having gained the highest of 
endorsement from the faculty by reason of her 
superior talent and proficiency in music. Harry 
L., who held for four years a clerical position in 
the Merchants’ National Bank of Charlotte, is 
now associated with his father in conducting 
the grocery business, being one of the popular 
young business men of Vermontville.

GRANGER F. ANSON -is one of the best known 
and most highly esteemed citizens of the 
village of Bellevue, where he has maintained 
his home for many years, and where he has 
been agent for the National Express Company 
and manager of the Citizen’s Telephone 
Company until January 1, 1906, when he 
resigned. Mr. Anson is a native of the old 
Empire state of the Union, having been born in 
Canandaigua township, Ontario county, New

ECQ #51 Page 97



Eaton County Quest

York, March 26, 1837, and being a son of Daniel 
B. and Maria R. (Rumsey) Anson. His father 
was born in the state of New York and died in 
Bellevue, Michigan, in 1894, having been more 
than eighty years of age at the time of his 
demise; his wife likewise was born in the state 
of New York and passed the closing years of 
her life in Bellevue, Michigan, where she died in 
March, 1880.

Daniel B. Anson was identified with 
agricultural pursuits in the state of New York 
until 1854, when he came to Michigan, locating 
in Bellevue township, Eaton county, in October 
of that year. Here he followed the trade of 
carpenter until within a few years of his death, 
having been a successful contractor and 
builder and having retired from active labor 
only when the results of an accident rendered 
him physically incapacitated. Of his five 
children the subject of this sketch was the first 
born; Anna died in childhood, prior to the 
removal of the family from New York; George 
R., who was a soldier in the Eighth Michigan 
Cavalry in the civil war and who is now a 
resident of Dunsmuir, California, married 
Savilla Hallawell, and they have three 
daughters; James L. who is a resident of the 
village of Bellevue and who is a carpenter and 
builder by vocation, married Lellie Weatherbee, 
and they had two sons, —Daniel B., who has 
recently completed a service of three years in 
the United States army, having been stationed 
for some time in the Philippine islands, and 
Benjamin H., who died in the summer of 1905, 
at the age of seventeen years; Alonzo B., the 
youngest of the children, died in early 
childhood. Granger F. Anson secured his 
preliminary education in the schools of 
Rochester and Irondequot, New York, and after 
the removal of the family to Michigan he 
continued his studies in the district school near 
his home. After leaving school he clerked in a 
general store and in the postoffice at Bellevue, 
and later went to Pawpaw, Van Buren county, 
where he was employed in a drug store for six 
months, at the expiration of which, in 
September, 1864, he there enlisted in Company 
B, Twenty-eighth Michigan Volunteer Infantry, 
with which he proceeded to the front, taking 
part in the battle of Nashville, Tennessee, and 
in the engagement at Wise’s Forks, North 
Carolina. He was taken ill and was confined in 
hospital at Morehead, North Carolina, until 
September, 1865, when he received his 
honorable discharge, on account of his 
physician’s certificate of his physical disability.

After returning home he continued in impaired 
health for some time and was finally accorded 
appointment as assistant postmaster at 
Bellevue, while later he was appointed 
postmaster, retaining this incumbency thirteen 
years and resigning the office in 1884. The 
greater portion of the time since that he has 
been the Bellevue agent of the National 
Express Company. In 1894, however, he 
removed to Kalamazoo, where he remained 
four and one-half years, engaged in settling the 
estate of a relative, in 1898 he returned to 
Bellevue and in the following year he again 
took charge of the office of the Nation Express 
Company, in whose employ he has since 
continued, while he also ably managed the 
local affairs of the telephone company 
mentioned in the opening lines of this article, 
until his resignation. In politics Mr. Anson has 
been identified with the Republican party from 
the time of attaining his legal majority, having 
cast his first presidential vote for Abraham 
Lincoln. He served two terms as a member of 
the board of trustees of the village of Bellevue. 
He is identified with the Grand Army of the 
Republic, the Knights of Pythias, and the lodge 
and encampment of the Independent Order of 
Odd Fellows. Both he and his wife are zealous 
and valued members of the local Methodist 
Episcopal church. December 31, 1865, Mr. 
Anson was united in marriage to Miss Nancy C. 
Walrath, who was born in Ohio and who died in 
Bellevue, in March, 1881, leaving no children. 
He later wedded Miss Maria Keys, who was 
born in Calhoun county, this state, and who 
died in Kalamazoo, May 19,1897, without issue. 
In June, 1898, Mr. Anson married Miss Emma F. 
Sears, who was born in the state of New York. 
They have no children.

Index to Foreign Deaths 
of Eaton County, Michigan

(A foreigh death is for a person who is buried in 
Eaton County but died outside of the county, to 
obtain a death record, you will need to contact 
the county of death. Printed as compiled by 
Eaton County).
Date: 1931-1942 Call Number 600.67v.1
Name County of Death Date of Death
Ferris, Edmond Ingham 03-04-1936
Fox, Carl H. Livingston 04-02-1936
Fullerton, Milton K. Ingham 07-02-1936
Fuller, Millie May Washtenaw 06-08-1937
Fairchild, Louis Kalamazoo 11-30-1937
Feaszl, Eva R. Washtenaw 07-02-1938

ECQ #51 Page 98



Eaton County Quest

Flinn, Janey V. Calhoun 08-19-1938 Holmes, Ellsworth Washtenaw 04-16-1936
Fisher, Vida E. Barry 10-09-1938 Holcomb, Frank Lee Washtenaw 10-26-1936
Figg, David Ingham 01-28-1939 Hamacher, David Mose Calhoun 12-23-1936
Fisher, Roy E. Clare 11-23-1939 Hazen, Joyce Ingham 01-30-1937
Flower, Elizabeth Kalamazoo 01-16-1940 Hosey, Mrs. Abbie N. Ingham 01-27-1937
Gleming, George W. Ingham 02-29-1940 Hayes, Alice Jackson 02-08-1937
Foster, Martin R. Washtenaw 05-17-1940 Hartline, Jr., Russell Ingham 02-10-1937
Ford, Edwin A. Ingham 10-10-1940 Hartel, Max Henry Ingham 07-08-1937
Friend, Frederick King Ingham 12-10-1940 Haskin, William Irwin Ingham 07-22-1937
Ferris, Daisy Ingham 11-11-1941 Hickey, Richard Ingham 07-22-1937
Foster, Howard Joseph Washtenaw 03-25-1942 Hydon, Lillian G. Kalamazoo 02-08-1938
Foster, Fred G. Calhoun 06-30-1942 Hall, John T. Ingham 03-17-1938
Guthrie, Phillis Ann Oakland 08-07-1931 Hutchins, Edward V. Kalamazoo 07-24-1938
Gillett, Reuben A. Livingston 04-06-1932 H ill,---------- Barry 11-10-1938
Grinnell, James T. Calhoun 04-12-1933 Hine, Richard L. Ingham 11-02-1938
Grinnell, Fannie R. Calhoun 05-05-1933 Hahl, Carl Christian Ingham 02-0101939
Gordon, George F. Wayne 05-19-1933 Horton, Edward Eugene Ingham 01-25-1939
Granger, Nina J. Ingham 10-07-1933 Hambleton, John H. Washtenaw 03-21-1939
Grier, Lenore Washtenaw 08-24-1934 Howe, William Lee Ingham 03-24-1939
Gilbert, Larry Washtenaw 04-11-1935 Harris, Alvina Ingham 04-05-1939
Girvin, Jr., Paul Ingham 04-21-1935 Hart, Hattie E. Calhoun 04-15-1939
Gunn, George E. Washtenaw 06-14-1935 Hoyt, John L. Calhoun 09-21-1939
Getter, Edgar Lyle Ingham 09-15-1935 Haun, Martha Ann Ingham 11-19-1939
Green, (Infant) Calhoun 10-18-1935 Holmes, Maude Kent 02-20-1940
Gunnel, Bruce Ingham 01-19-1936 Hartwell, Mabel Luidsley Shiawassee 04-17-1940
Gillett, Catherine Ingham 01-01-1936 Hall, Maud E. Ingham 06-27-1940
Granger, Ellena Ingham 08-05-1936 Houston, James E. Ingham 06-03-1940
Griffith, Nettie Lucinda Shiawassee 12-05-1936 Hahl, Ludwig Chrisitan Wahstenaw 07-19-1940
Gallant, Ethel Grace Washtenaw 12-19-1936 Hall, Kittie Adelaide Calhoun 07-14-1940
Gernell, Clarice Ingham 01-03-1937 Hetrick, Mrs. Julia M. Ingham 12-17-1940
Gilbert, Reed Ingham 03-13-1937 Hayward, Mrs. Esther L. Ingham 04-04-1941
Guilford, Roy Kalamazoo 03-22-1937 Heckman, John J. Clinton 12-07-1941
Garlinghouse, Leona M. Ingham 06-29-1937 Haigh, Lena A. Barry 01-01-1942
Gilbert, Lillie Ingham 10-12-1937 Hall, Benjamin Ingham 02-15-1942
Gallup, John S. Ingham 02-04-1938 Horner, William R. Calhoun 03-24-1942
Goodnoe, Ellen Mae Ingham 03-01-1938 Handy, Ross E. Ingham 06-02-1942
Gonser, Beatrice A. Ingham 01-24-1939 Hayes, Baby Ingham 09-05-1942
Green, Idella J. Ingham 06-20-1939 Hathaway, Charles E. Ingham 09-13-1942
Gould, Polly Barry 08-01-1939 Horsman, Albert Kent 08-19-1942
Goheen, Mary Sophia Wayne 10-07-1939 Hackett, George W. Calhoun 08-18-1942
Gammage, Edwin R. Ingham 11-02-1939 Haspany, Mary Marj. Calhoun 08-13-1942
Gilbert, Jessie Pauline Allegan 05-11-1940 Id e ,--------- Ingham 07-14-1941
Grice, Louisa C. Ingham 04-10-1940 Irish, Wallace S. Ingham 05-26-19442
Geisel, Edward J. R. Ingham 08-06-1940 Jarvis, David Devine Barry 02-19-1931
Green, Ruby Louise Ingham 02-18-1941 Johnson, Betty Lou Washtenaw 06-05-1933
Goldbecher, John Ionia 05-15-1941 Johnson, John G. Ingham 12-16-1933
Gibbs, Bertha J. Kalamazoo 08-01-1941 Jordan, Wm. Henry Ingham 02-18-1934
Griffin, Willard A. Ingham 10-07-1941 Johnson, Geraldine Ann Ingham 03-02-1935
Garvey, Thomas Calhoun 03-11-1942 Johnson, Lura Elaine Ingham 10-09-1935
Goff, Walter Ray Ingham 05-14-1942 Johnson, Geo. L. Calhoun 11-05-1935
Griffith, Benjamin H. Calhoun 08-11-1942 Johnson, Delilah A. Calhoun 11-06-1935
Hull, Edward Washtenaw 11-18-1931 Jardot. Jules Kalamazoo 01-31-1937
Horn, Matilda Ingham 11-23-1932 Johnson, Vern J. Ingham 10-09-1938
Holcomb, Leroy Kalamazoo 06-23-1932 Johnson, Dorothy Louise Calhoun 04-17-1939
Halladay, Eugene Kalamazoo 07-10-1932 Jones, Frances J. Ingham 06-16-1939
Hixson, Fred W. Kalamazoo 02-04-1933 Jones, Stanley W. Ingham 07-23-1939
Hickey, Daniel Kalamazoo 04-28-1933 Jarvis, Sharon Adelle Ingham 11-16-1940
Handy, Belle M. Ingham 08-17-1933 Jackson, Judith Frances Calhoun 01-13-1942
Hager, Ethel Ingham 09-02-1933 Jones, Charles H. Muskegon 01-13-1942
Hastings, Nathan E. Kalamazoo 10-25-1933 Judd, William Arthur Calhoun 06-01-1942
Haggerty, Alvin E. Wayne 11-20-1933 Kunkle, Joseph M. Ingham 06-27-1931
Hickey, Emma Wayne 01-29-1934 Kent, Francis Delilia Calhoun 04-27-1931
Hyatt, John H. Ingham 03-09-1934 Kiplinger, Carroll Kalamazoo 11-18-1931
Hunter, James B. Ingham 07-30-1934 Kohl, Ida S. Lenawee 01-01-1932
Henderson, Homer J. Ingham 12-04-1934 Knapp, Helen Lindsey Ingham 02-15-1932
Horn, Inez Washtenaw 12-08-1934 Kellogg, Floy Lucile Calhoun 12-06-1932
Householder, James Mayford Washtenaw 12-31-1934 King, Jennie E. Livingston 02-26-1934
Hanchett, Louise Calhoun 10-24-1935 Kinsman, Floyd E. Oakland 05-16-1934
Henry, Andrew Barry 09-21-1935
Henderson, Louisa J. Kent 01-15-1936 (To be continued)
Haymaker, Vean Calhoun 01-20-1936

ECQ #51 Page 99



Eaton County Quest

Saint Mary Church, Mission of 
Battle Creek
Baptism Records 1877-1895

(Note: These records were written in Latin. I changed 
some of the names into the English form).

Submitted by Mary Jean Baker

Name: Anna Myrta Otene 
Born: 06-April 1880 
Bapt: 06-June 1880
Parents: Joannis Otene & Philomena Frank 
Sponsors: Francis & Anna Otene 
Minister: Fr. Brogger

Name: Franciscus Edwardus Klein 
(Frances Edward)
Born: 22 August 1880
Bapt: 14 October 1880
Parents: George & Lena Klein
Sponsors: Joannes Schneider & Philomena
Ottney
Minister: Fr. Lovett

Name: Jacob Edward Gumau
Born: September 1878
Parents: Lucae Gumau & Hanorae Gumau
Sponsors: Joannes Lovett & Lucia McDonald
Minister: Fr. Lovett

Name: Gullielmus Matthias Smith
Born: 08 October 1880
Bapt: 11 November 1880
Parents: Matthias Smith & Careti Lousiae
Smith
Sponsors: Fannie M. Fucks & Matthias
Fucks/Fuchs
Minister: J. F.. Lovett

Name: Maria Josephina Olene
Born: 13 December 1881
Bapt: 23 December 1881
Parents: Andrei & Anna Olene
Sponsors: George Klein & Philomena Olene
Minister: J. F. Lovett

Name: Rosa Anna Olene
Born: 13 December 1881
Bapt: 17 December 1881
Parents: Joseph & Clarissae Olene
Sponsors: Joannes Schneider & Anna Olene
Minister: J. F. Lovett

Name: Alice Cecilia Eminda Deer 
Born: 28 July 1881

Bapt: 08 September 1881 
Parents: Joseph Deer & Elisabeth Schell 
Sponsors: Joseph Ottney & Maria M. Schwarz 
Minister: Jas. A. Ording

Name: Eugene Hughes 
Born: May 1881 
Bapt: 10 August 1881
Parents: Joannis & Marie Magdalena Schwartz 
Sponsors: George Klein & Catherina Krout 
Minister: J. F. Lovett

Name: Margarita Cathrinam Messner
Born: September 1881
Bapt: 13 October 1881
Parents: Goff Leib Messner & Magdelena
Mapum
Sponsors: Joannes Schneider & Maria 
Magdalena Schmirtz 
Minister: J. F. Lovett

Name: Joseph Aloysius Beiger
Born: 21 Jan 1882
Bapt: 09 February 1882
Parents: John Edward Beiger & Elizabeth
Agnes McDonald
Sponsors: Rev. Joseph Seybold & Maria 
McDonald
Minister: J. F. Lovett

Name: Maria Zitha Magum
Born: 20 January 1882
Bapt: 09 March 1882
Parents: Joseph Magnum & Maria Dorr
Sponsors: Francis Lauren & Lucia McDonald
Minister: J. F. Lovett

Name: Elizabeth Maria Carney 
Born: 24 February 1882 
Bapt: 09 March 1882
Parents: Patrixis Carney & Elizabeth Romun 
Sponsors: John Quail & Elizabeth Romun 
Minister: J. F. Lovett

Name: Mabel Catherine Metzinger 
Born: 08 March 1882 
Bapt: 12 April 1882
Parents: Gullieluis Metzinger & Caroline 
Lutherauae
Sponsors: John Ottney & Catherina Crout 
Minister:

Name: Ludovicum Philip Schneider 
Born: 22 May 1883 
Bapt: 12 July 1883

ECQ #51 Page 100



Eaton County Quest

Parents: John Schneider & Maria Magdelena 
Schwartz
Sponsora: John Molliet & Anna Strasel 
Minister: M. J. P. Dempsey

Name: Maria Carolina Klein 
Born: 12 June 1883 
Bapt: 12 July 1883
Parents: George Klein & Magdelena Ottina 
Sponsors: John Schneider & Elizabeth Durr 
Minister: M. J. P. Dempsey

Name: Francis Philip Casey 
Born: 09 June 1883 
Bapt: 09 August 1883
Parents: Thomas Ditchfield & Marganeta King 
Sponsors: Mathias & Fann Fox 
Minister: M. J. P. Dempsey

Name: Guiiellmum Patricium Walsh
Born: 08 August 1883
Bapt 03 October 1883
Parents: Patrici Walsh & Anna Wandle
Sponsors: John McDonald & Maria Garvey
Minister: M. J. Dempsey

Name: Edward Lenoum O’Neil 
Born: 24 June 1884 
Bapt: 05 August 1884
Parents: Edward O’Neil & Anna Lenounatum 
Minister: M. J. P. Dempsey

Name: Anna Ellen McCrosson 
Born: 06 July 1884 
Bapt: 05 August 1884
Parents: John McCrosson & Catherina Timons 
Sponsors: John McDonald & Maria Walsh 
Minister: M. J. P. Dempsey

Name: Henrietta Agnes Wolcott 
Born:
Bapt: 07 October 1884 
Parents: Petri Wolcot & Carolina Magnum 
Sponsors: Joseph Ottney & Kasa Sarn 
Minister: M. J. P. Dempsey

Name: Fredicum Ludovicnum Smith 
Born: 21 October 1884 
Bapt: 02 December 1884 
Parents: Caroli Smith & Louisa Fox 
Sponsors: Ludovicus Halbisen & Lucia Betz 
Minister: M. J. P. Dempsey

Name: Catherina Wilson 
Born: 03 May 1894 
Bapt: 05 January 189 _

Parents: Geo. W. Wilson & Maria Culchen 
Sponsors: Otto & Ida Munch 
Minister: C. J. Kennedy

Name: Ruth Olgons O’Neil
Born: 16 October 1894
Bapt: 28 October 1894
Parents: Edward O’Neil & Clara Sorrer
Sponsor: Lucia Betz
Minister: C. J. Kennedy

Name: Clare Joan Edick 
Born: 02 September 1894 
Bapt: 28 October 1894
Parents: Jilluim Petri Edick & Maria McCrossen

Name: Geuevieveum Rosa Snyder 
Born: 06 February 1895 
Bapt: 24 February 1895 
Parents: John Snyder & Ellen House 
Sponsors: John Gilchrist & Anna Snyder

4 September 1879 in matrimonium -- Carolum 
Schmidt, son of Joannis Schmidt & Barbara 
Schlegel, age 34 of Chester in the State of 
Michigan and Ludovina Cathaniam Fuits, age 
25 of Charlotte, daughter of Hermanni Josephi 
(Herman Joseph) & Josephinae Helenae 
(Josephine Helen) Riemer. Testes:
(Witnesses) Mathias & Fannie Fuits 
Minister: Fr. Brogger

23 September 1879 in matrimonium 
-Bernardus LaMarch, son of Georgu & Joanna 
Faut, age 30 years from Kenosha in state of 
Wisconsin. Married Augusta Hurliss, daughter 
of Henri & Carolinae Scheele, age 21, of 
Kenoshae, Wisconsin. Testes: Michael Belger, 
Edward O’Neill & Lucia & Helen McDonald. 
Minister: Fr. Brogger

14 October 1879 in matrimonium-- Francis Lam, 
age 22, born Ohio. Parents: Jilum Gullielmi & 
Susannae Lam. Married : Rosa Magnum, age 
20, daughter of Georgie & Maria Magdalena 
Magnum. Testes: Emma Olene & Francis 
Olene. Minister: Fr. Lovett

ECQ #51 Page 101



Eaton County Quest

The Charlotte Republican 
March 4, 1868

One Hundred and Eighty 
Dollars worth

of Buttons in Andersonville.
Subm itted by 

Mary Jean Baker

We have read about and known 
of a great many Yankee inventions for 
the purpose of deceiving the “rebs” 
and retaining valuables that soldiers 
might be so unfortunate as to have 
about them at the time of their 
imprisonment, but the one I am about 
to relate is ahead of anything ever 
brought to my notice before.

At the opening of the campaign 
of 1863 a portion of the 3d Michigan Inf. 
were captured and hurried away to that 
loathsome and dreaded prison-hold- 
Andersonville. Among them was the 
subject of our narrative, Willard Olds. 
Just previous to the capture the reg’t 
had received its pay, and for some 
reason Mr. Olds had failed to express 
his money home, as most had done. It 
so happened that the capture occurred 
quite late in the afternoon,, and the 
rebs soon after went into camp. About 
midnight, when none were awake save 
the guard, Mr. Olds took from his 
knapsack an old ragged blouse (which 
he was so fortunate as to possess) and 
ripped from it the buttons, which were 
hollow on the inside. Opening them all 
in turn, he deposited in each two or 
three bills, by wadding them as closely 
as possible, until he had the buttons of 
that old dirty, ragged blouse, amount of 
one hundred and eighty dollars. Early 
the next morning every Yank was 
searched from head to foot, his 
pockets picked, etc. Mr. Olds was 
searched, his empty pocket book taken 
from him, a good clean blouse taken

off his back; but no one wanted the 
ragged old affair which he was allowed 
to retain in peace. By taking out and 
using in quantities so small as not to 
excite suspicion, he managed to keep 
not only himself but a number of his 
more needy fellows from utter 
starvation and the pangs of hunger 
experienced by so many in that 
loathsome place. A number of those 
whom he thus befriended live in this 
vicinity and can willingly testify to the 
truth of this statement.

From the Files of ECGS:
ECGS Call No. VF204

Pangburn, Charles.
Court case 1895

And the said Joseph Sawyer upon his 
oath aforesaid says.
I reside on Lansing street in the City of 
Charlotte Eaton County, Michigan. I 
am a married man. I am 35 years of 
age. I reside in a house on Lansing 
street. About the third of this month I 
was away from home. From Friday 
afternoon till Monday afternoon. I have 
four children. One of them had a 
child’s bank in the house. During the 
time that I was gone some one opened 
that bank and took out all of the 
money. There was between a dollar 
and a quarter and a dollar and a half 
taken out. It was taken from my 
dwelling house there. It was in pennies 
and nickles and ten cent pieces and 
one quarter. I discovered the loss of it 
soon after we got home Monday 
afternoon. I spoke to the respondent 
about the matter that evening. In the 
first place he said he knew nothing 
about it. Then he admitted being in the 
yard and then admitted being in the 
house. He said that there was another

ECQ #51 Page 102



Eaton County Quest

boy with him. He said Frank Parr was 
with him. We had a long talk and 
during that talk he finally admitted that 
he done it alone. He told me that he 
bought a ball club and ball with the 
money.

By The County Agent.

When I left home I took all my children 
away from the house. The house was 
fastened on the inside and when we left 
it we went out through the window. 
The window as not fastened down. I 
could see the window when I was 
returning home and see that it was 
open before I got to the house. My 
oldest child is eleven years old. He 
stayed at my father’s. Father lives a 
mile or more from the house. This 
child and his cousin was at the house 
on Sunday and discovered that his 
money was gone.

Joseph Sawyer
Taken and subscribed before me the 
day and year first above written.

George L. Hausey 
Justice of the peace.

Page 2.
And the said Horace S. Maynard upon 
his oath aforesaid says.
I am the Prosecuting Attorney in and 
for the County of Eaton. A few days 
ago the mother of the respondent 
called on me and desired to make a 
complaint against the respondent 
because of this affair and gave me 
information that he had been in several 
criminal affairs of late and that she had 
lost control of him and could not do 
anything with him: And I refused to
have anything to do with it unless Mr. 
Sawyer would come and make the 
complaint . I told her that if she would 
call on Mr. Sawyer and have him come 
up and make the complaint I would

send for the County Agent and we 
would investiaget the case and the 
County Agent would direct what would 
be best to have done about it. A short 
time after that Mr. Sawyer came and 
made the complaint in the case. I have 
seen the respondent today and 
questioned him about this matter and 
he says he went into the house several 
times. That he took part of the money 
the first time that he was in and came 
up town and spent it, then went back 
and obtained some more. He gave me 
an account of where he had spent the 
money and I went with him with the 
County Agent to some of the places 
and their account agrees with his. One 
man, Mr. Foote, proprietor of the drug 
store doesn’t recollect of his coming 
there. But the respondent says he 
bought a ball there which he now has 
at home but his mother does not know 
of it. He has enumerated articles which 
he bought with the money which he 
procured there to come to some fifty or 
sixty cents, but says he bought candy 
and such things several times and 
don’t know how much he did spend. 
He has stated to me that when he went 
into the house there were two other 
boys with him. That a boy by the name 
of Frank Parr took the money out of the 
bank and gave 
Page 3.
him the quarter of a dollar, which was 
in the bank if he, the respondent would 
not tell. He also says that another boy 
by the name of “Gus” Rhefus was with 
him and that the three went into the 
house one night after dark and were 
also in the house in the day time. 
Respondent says they raised the 
window and crawled into the window. 
He insisted upon it at first that a 
quarter was all the money which he 
had from the bank and that was all in 
one piece but the merchants say that

ECQ #51 Page 103



-

Eaton County Quest

he paid them in nickies and he says so 
too, for at least a part of the stuff. And 
the amounts which he says he paid at 
the stores come to more than the 
twenty five cents.

Horace Maynard

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before 
me the day and year first above written.

George L. Hausey 
Justice of the Peace.

Page 4
And the said Hannah Pangburn upon 
her oath aforesaid says.
I reside on Lansing street in the City of 
Charlotte, Eaton County, Michigan. I 
am the mother of Charles M. Pangburn, 
the respondent. His father’s name is 
Charles Pangburn.
Q. (Showing witness certified copy of 
birth) This record marked ex. A. is the 
record of the birth of the respondent?
A. Yes sir.
Charlie has never said anything to me 
about this matter. I can not find out 
where he has been or nothing out of 
him. He said the Parr boy would whip 
him if he told of it. He told me today 
that he was in the house. He admits 
that he was in the house when the 
money was taken and id admit it that 
evening when I first heard of it.... I 
came to the Prosecuting Attorney to 
have this matter looked into. He the 
respondent has given me some trouble 
by getting some goods on credit 
claiming that he was some one else’s 
boy. He has played truant from school. 
I have sent him to school and he would 
not go. I would think that he was in 
school.

By the County Agent.
I know that he has taken once in awhile 
a few pennies from me but I do not 
know of his taking anything from

anyone else. Mrs. Sawyer came to me 
about the matter. I don’t remember 
what she said. Mrs. Sawyer asked 
Charlie questions there at the house 
about the matter and hew owned up to 
being in the house. The only thing that 
I saw that he purchased was the ball 
and club. He told me he had cleaned 
out gutters and spit-boxes for the 
money. I had not given him any 
money. Lately he has been talking 
roughly to me. He has lately used 
profane language.

By the Prosecuting Attorney.
I went to Mr. Sawyer or rather saw Mrs. 
Sawyer and left word there that the 
Prosecuting Attorney said that if he 
would come up and make complaint, 
he would take it.

Hannah Pangburn

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before 
me the day and year first above written.

George L. Hauser 
Justice of the Peace

Page 5
The People here introduce a certified 
copy of the birth of the respondent 
marked Ex. “A” and attached to this 
return.
And the said Lillie Benton upon her 
oath aforesaid says.
I know the respondent. I heard him say 
about being in the house on Sunday. 
Mr. Sawyer’s boy came home Sunday. 
He told me there was a ball club on the 
outside of the house that Charlie had 
bought Saturday. Charlie said that , 
that was his ball club and that he was 
in the house. He said that he went out 
of the front of the house while the other 
boys (Sawyer’s) climbed in the window 
and after they went away he went back 
in. I was at the house when he was 
first charged with the taking the 
money. Mr. Sawyer showed him the

ECQ #51 Page 104



Eaton County Quest

bank and asked him if he ever saw that 
bank before and he said “No sir. I 
never saw that before”. Mr. Sawyer go 
the boys hat and told him he would 
have to go down to Mr. Parr’s and face 
that Parr boy and Charlie said that he 
would own up: that he was in the
house alone. He finally said that the 
Rhefus boy was not there. We then 
took Charlie with us and went down to 
Pangburn’s house.
By the County Agent.
I have had him use pretty rough 
language to me when I tried to have 
him go out of the yard.

Taken and subscribed to before me the 
day and year first above written.
George L. Hauser

Justice of the Peace

More Files:
ECGS Call No. VF 166 
Hon. Frank A. Dean Papers.

Lansing, Mich. March 8th. 1897

Hon. F. A. Dean,
Naples, Italy

My dear Frank:
Herewith I enclose a copy of a 

letter written to President McKinley by 
Father a day or two since, which I hope 
may be satisfactory to you and that it 
may do you some good. As I stated in 
one of my previous letters, Father is 
yet in doubt whether it would be best to 
write Alger concerning you or not, in 
view of the fact that he (Alger) and 
Sec’y of State Sherman have no love 
for one another, and it is quite probable 
Sherman might oppose your remaining 
if Alger favored the same. I might add 
that Father is quite as close to

McKinley as he is to Alger, that is he is 
quite as well acquainted.

Father Dean’s bond matter was 
duly attended to, I having sent the 
certificate of solvency of sureties to J. 
C. Burrows, who promptly signed and 
returned same. I then sent same to 
Washington as per your direction.

It is nearly time for Short to be 
off from the swamp, March 15th, being 
the date he promised to be off. He may 
have removed ere this. McCall has 
bound a man who will go on the place 
giving a $2200 contract. The only 
trouble is that he has nothing to pay 
down. He promises however, to give 
us chattel mortgage at once on some 
stuff he has for the first year’s interest. 
That “canal” is going through this 
spring and we must have somebody on 
the place who will save us the expense 
of paying the ditch tax, which will 
amount to at least $200. This man, who 
Me says will take the place, one Willard 
L. Stone, promises to dig the ditch. 
Me. says he has a team and some 
farming implements. Me. wanted to 
know what I thought about the 
advisability of letting him go on the 
place. I wrote him that rather than be 
obliged to pay for drain we better let 
him but that it would be a good idea if 
possible to stave him off for a few days 
before March 15th. with the hope of 
getting someone to go on who would 
pay three or four hundred dollars 
down. I have not heard from Me. since 
I wrote him to this effect. Short is no 
earthly good and I am glad he is going 
to leave. He has lost all interest and 
was letting things go to ruin. We were 
compelled to pay the tax on the place, 
which amounted to $11.46, your share 
being $5.73. I also paid 75cents for 1/2 
of livery bill to Short’s when Me. and I 
went, and 70 cents for my fare to 
Charlotte and return, making a total of

ECQ #51 Page 105



Eaton County Quest

$ 7.27 which I checked from your bank 
account.

In one of your letters of recent 
date you stated that Father Dean was 
coming home in the early Spring. 
When will he arrive?

Law Business is looking up a 
little in Lansing. Find myself pretty 
busy with all of my work. Am in hopes 
to get in my new office soon, which as I 
have stated before is over City Na. 
Bank at the corner of Mich. Ave. and 
Washington Ave., right in front of 
captiol on main St. Best location in the 
city, and over the best bank in town 
which favors me. Old law firms are 
going to pieces here. The 
Montgomerys are getting pretty well 
along in years, and both are in very 
poor health. It is doubtful if Rich. 
Montgomery ever gets well. He is away 
for his health most the time. Ostrander 
of the firm Cahill and Ostrander, is in 
very poor health. Is unable to attend to 
his practice as he should. The firm of 
Smith Lee and Day is “busted”. Day is 
dead. Lee is financially ruined, and 
Smith is getting old and cranky. 
Kilbourne is getting old, and Black and 
Dodge are both devoting most of their 
time to politics. they are both 
Bryanites. Pretty good opportunity for 
a good wide awake law firm here. 
Don’t you think so ? I think I have a 
fine opportunity here and I am going to 
make the best of it. I have many 
friends here and they are beginning to 
remember me in a business way.

I hope we may hear from some of 
you again soon. We all await your 
letters with great interest, particularly 
so because of the fact that Father Dean 
is soon to come home, and perhaps all 
of you in the near future.

We are beginning to see 
evidences of Spring, such as now and 
then a warm day, frequent rains, and an

occasional robin singing. Snow is al 
gone, and streets are muddy today 
Good sugar weather I imagine 
Another evidence of Spring is that Flo 
is beginning to talk about Sprim 
clothes and Easter bonnets. She k 
going to Grand Rapids in a week or twt 
and will visit Charles and Lena an< 
family, which by the way is a larg< 
family, consisting of Chas., Lena 
Francis, Dwight, Miah (Lena’s brother) 
to say nothing of dog and hired girl 
You see Charles is loading up with th< 
responsibilities of this life. Says he k 
through having “kids” now. Florenci 
will do her Spring shopping in Grant 
Rapids.

Mother and Freddie were well a 
the time we last heard from them.

With love to all 
Most sincerely yours, 
Harry E. Hooker

More Files:
ECGS Call No: VF 421
Donated by Denise Bellmore
The Gardner Family with Photocopie
of family pictures. Most ar
unidentified.

Hartel, Maynard D.
422 High St.
Charlotte
Age 51, Mr. Hartel passed away ; 
Sparrow Hospital in Lansing. He was 
veteran of WW II in the U. S. Army ar 
was awarded the Purple Heart ar 
Bronze Star. Mr. Hartel graduated froi 
the General Motors Institute ar 
received a 10 Year Key Award f< 
leadership. He was Administrator < 
engineers at the Lansing Division < 
Fisher Body where he had bee 
employed for 30 years. He is survive 
by his wife, Marthadawn; 3 son 
Bradley James at home, Lance Cart 
of Columbus, Ohio, and Steven Lynn

ECQ #51 Page 106



Eaton County Quest

$ 7.27 which I checked from your bank 
account.

In one of your letters of recent 
date you stated that Father Dean was 
coming home in the early Spring. 
When will he arrive?

Law Business is looking up a 
little in Lansing. Find myself pretty 
busy with all of my work. Am in hopes 
to get in my new office soon, which as I 
have stated before is over City Na. 
Bank at the corner of Mich. Ave. and 
Washington Ave., right in front of 
captiol on main St. Best location in the 
city, and over the best bank in town 
which favors me. Old law firms are 
going to pieces here. The 
Montgomerys are getting pretty well 
along in years, and both are in very 
poor health. It is doubtful if Rich. 
Montgomery ever gets well. He is away 
for his health most the time. Ostrander 
of the firm Cahill and Ostrander, is in 
very poor health. Is unable to attend to 
his practice as he should. The firm of 
Smith Lee and Day is “busted”. Day is 
dead. Lee is financially ruined, and 
Smith is getting old and cranky. 
Kilbourne is getting old, and Black and 
Dodge are both devoting most of their 
time to politics. they are both 
Bryanites. Pretty good opportunity for 
a good wide awake law firm here. 
Don’t you think so ? I think I have a 
fine opportunity here and I am going to 
make the best of it. I have many 
friends here and they are beginning to 
remember me in a business way.

I hope we may hear from some of 
you again soon. We all await your 
letters with great interest, particularly 
so because of the fact that Father Dean 
is soon to come home, and perhaps all 
of you in the near future.

We are beginning to see 
evidences of Spring, such as now and 
then a warm day, frequent rains, and an

occasional robin singing. Snow is all 
gone, and streets are muddy today. 
Good sugar weather I imagine. 
Another evidence of Spring is that Flo. 
is beginning to talk about Spring 
clothes and Easter bonnets. She is 
going to Grand Rapids in a week or two 
and will visit Charles and Lena and 
family, which by the way is a large 
family, consisting of Chas., Lena, 
Francis, Dwight, Miah (Lena’s brother), 
to say nothing of dog and hired girl. 
You see Charles is loading up with the 
responsibilities of this life. Says he is 
through having “kids” now. Florence 
will do her Spring shopping in Grand 
Rapids.

Mother and Freddie were well at 
the time we last heard from them.

With love to all 
Most sincerely yours,
Harry E. Hooker

More Files:
ECGS Call No: VF 421
Donated by Denise Bellmore
The Gardner Family with Photocopies
of family pictures. Most are
unidentified.

Hartel, Maynard D.
422 High St.
Charlotte
Age 51, Mr. Hartel passed away at 
Sparrow Hospital in Lansing. He was a 
veteran of WW II in the U. S. Army and 
was awarded the Purple Heart and 
Bronze Star. Mr. Hartel graduated from 
the General Motors Institute and 
received a 10 Year Key Award for 
leadership. He was Administrator of 
engineers at the Lansing Division of 
Fisher Body where he had been 
employed for 30 years. He is survived 
by his wife, Marthadawn; 3 sons, 
Bradley James at home, Lance Carter 
of Columbus, Ohio, and Steven Lynn of

ECQ #51 Page 106



Eaton County Quest

Charlotte; his father, Russell Hartel of 
Charlotte; Christian Science Service 
will be held Tuesday at 2 p.m. at the 
Pray Funeral Home in Charlotte. Burial 
in Potterville Cemetery. Contributions 
may be made to the Maynard D. Hartel 
Industrial Arts Scholarship Fund.

Henry Gardner
May 15, 1844 Jan. 28, 1934

Henry Gardner was born in New 
Haven, Huron county, Ohio, on May 15, 
1844, and passed on Sunday, Jan. 28, 
1934, at the age of 89 years, 8 months 
and 13 days. He came to Michigan 
when a boy of twelve and spent the 
rest of his life in or near Charlotte, with 
the exception of a term of enlistment in 
the union army during the Civil war. He 
enlisted at the age of 19 in Company I, 
2nd Michigan Cavalary and served to 
the end of the war. Mr. Gardner was 
married in August 4, 1867, to Miss Mary 
Bracy by whom he is survived. To this 
union were born five children, Lewis E., 
Hattie M., Minnie, Pearl, and Henry E. 
All but Hattie who died in infancy 
survive the father. Mr. Gardner has 14 
grandchildren and 14
great-grandchildren. He is survived, 
also, by a brother, George F. Gardner, 
who is 87 years old. Mr. Gardner was a 
most kind and loving husband and 
father and leaves a host of friends who 
mourn his passing.

The funeral service was held at the 
Cheney funeral home at 2:00 on 
Tuesday afternoon. Rev. R. W. Roth of 
the Congregational church officiated.

The Portrait and Biographical 
Album of Barry and Eaton 
County, Michigan.
Published by Chapman Brothers 
in 1891.

These will be printed as they are 
written.
Page 191
Carl T. Church, President of the 
Merchants’ National Bank, of Charlotte, 
has been prominent in the history and 
affairs of Eaton County for a period of 
nearly forty years. In every good work 
of a public nature during that time, in 
both city and county, his name is 
inseparably connected, and in 
numerous cases his personality is 
stamped upon it. His natural talent as a 
financier and adviser, together with his 
broad and progressive public spirit, 
have been potent in the development of 
this locality, and are still largely 
directing the forces which enhance its 
welfare. Mr. Church comes from one of 
the pioneer families of Ohio. He was 
born in Seneca County, of that State, 
January 26, 1835. His parents were 
Earl and Calena (Titus) Church. His 
mother was a daughter of Curtis Titus, 
and was born in February, 1808, in 
Connecticut. She was a type of the 
noble self-sacrificing women who 
having capacity and endurance were 
such important factors in settling up 
the great Northwestern Territory in the 
first part of this century. To her 
constant care and activity in their 
behalf her family owned much in the of 
comfort and happiness in their pioneer 
home. She was an expert in the use of 
the spinning wheel, and while the 
meals were being cooked before the 
fire in a huge open fire-place her hands 
were spinning the yarn to clothe the 
family.

The father was born January 28, 
1798, in Saratoga County, in the State 
of New York, and married June 14, 
1827. He resided in Castile, Genessee 
County, until 1833, when he removed 
with his wife and three children, to the 
primeval wilds of Ohio. After a short

ECQ #51 Page 107



Eaton County Quest

residence in Huron County he located 
among the pioneers of Seneca County, 
buying a tract of Goverment land in 
Adams Township. His first work was to 
erect a log cabin for the shelter of his 
family, which was the regulation 
pioneer abode of the times, with a 
chimney of earth and sticks, the 
fireplace occupying rhe greater part of 
the one end of the house, and logs six 
feet long being burned in it. It was in 
such an humble abode, and 
surrounded by the earliest pioneer 
environments, that the subject of this 
sketch was born. The surrounding 
country was a mere wilderness, with 
but few evidences of civilization, there 
being no railroads in that section for 
many years after, the lake ports being 
the nearest markets. The father was a 
man of superior mental calibre, who 
had been well educated, and his 
services were sought as a pioneer 
teacher in Seneca County. In the 
month of August, 1849, death rounded 
out his life, and the community was 
deprived of an honored citizen who left 
behind him a record unblemished, and 
the memory of an upright man who had 
been true in all the relations that he 
had sustained toward others. He and 
his worthy wife were the parents of 
eight children, viz: Daniel W., Lucinda, 
John C., Earl T., Eleanor, Harvey W., 
Anna and Charles C., our subject being 
the fourth.

During his youth Earl T. worked on 
the farm in the summer and attended 
school in the winter, his first 
instruction being received in a school 
taught by his father. After his father’s 
death he made his home with his uncle, 
by whom he was employed as a farm 
laborer until he was seventeen years 
old. At that time he entered the 
mercantile world as a clerk in a store at 
Fremont, in his native State. A year

following he gave up that position and 
decided to try his fortune in the Golden 
State, but while on his way was taken 
sick at St. Joseph, Mo., and was 
compelled to abandon the trip further. 
Returning to Ohio, he remained a short 
time and in the fall of 1854 cast in his 
lot with Michigan, and has ever since 
been a resident of Charlotte. Upon 
arriving here his time was employed in 
various kinds of work, clerical and 
otherwise, besides a course of study in 
the academy and serving as clerk in 
the office of County Register of Deeds 
for three years.

in 1858 M. Church embarked for 
himself in business, and a continuous 
chain of active business life follows 
that venture to the present hour. He 
opened a small grocery store which he 
stocked with goods amounting in value 
to $300, selling a part of his home lot in 
part payment, while owing at the same 
time $400 in a mortgage upon his 
home. His capacity and integrity as 
developed drew to him the best people 
of village and country, and from that 
time until 1881 he gave his pricipal 
attention to the details of his business, 
and became locally celebrated for the 
purity of the goods he sold and his 
careful attention to the wholesome 
wants of his customers. Upon this 
question of absolute integrity in the 
details of his business relations, he 
was always noted. Never would he 
permit even the smallest value to be 
paid for poor goods in his store when 
he knew it, preferring rather, when 
necessary, to destroy them and suffer 
the loss himself. He was a natural 
enemy to adulterations in goods as 
well as in character, and people soon 
learned that it was not necessary to 
question the purity of goods or 
accuracy of accounts when dealing in 
his store. Since 1881 he has remained

ECQ #51 Page 108



Eaton County Quest

with the business only as a silent 
partner, but it is yet one of the largest 
and finest establishments of the kind in 
Eaton County.

In December, 1884, Mr. Church was 
requested by a few of the stockholders 
of the Merchants’ National Bank to 
interest himself with them, as his 
ability and experience were needed in 
the counsels of that corporation. His 
consent was obtained, and in May, 
1886, he assumed the active 
management of this prosperous 
institution, and has continued as 
President and manager since that time, 
his executive ablility, careful and 
conservative movements, with good 
judgment added, have no-where been 
better evinced than in his connection 
with this bank in the responsible 
position he occupies as its presiding 
officer, as under his careful and skillful 
guidance it has become one of the 
foremost monetary institutions in this 
part of the State, its prosperity resting 
on a sound and healthy basis, and 
enjoying the full confidence of its 
depositors and all who have dealing 
with it.

But President Church does not lose 
the spirit of his first love, as he finds 
time for recreation in looking after farm 
work, in the midst of his other duties, 
and every summer devotes 
considerable attention to his farms and 
agricultural interests. He is further 
identified with the financial interests of 
the people, as he loans money for 
non-residents and others, and is 
prominently connected with various 
enterprises which have been started 
from time to time for the furtherance of 
the interests of city and county.

He assisted in organizing the 
Charlotte Manufacturing Company, and 
was elected its President in 1873, 
which position he has held ever since.

When the Eaton County Agricultural 
Society was organized he took an 
active interest in it, and the society is 
greatly indebted to him for his untiring 
zeal in its welfare. He has served 
repeatedly in past years as Secretary 
and President of this association, and 
the beautiful grounds are largely due to 
the energy of Mr. Church, who led 
squads of volunteer laborers day after 
day, from year to year, in fitting and 
beautifying the same for its present era 
of usefulness and profit to the people 
of the county. Mr. E. S. Lacey, (present 
Comptroller of the Currency) speaking 
in one of his reports of the extensive 
improvements that had been made in 
the grove, said that
“nineteen-twentieths of the credit was 
due to the unfaltering zeal, the 
indomitable energy, the systematic 
effort, and faultless taste of Mr. 
Church.”

During the war he was Enrolling 
Commissioner and Recruiting Agent 
for his town, and his usual zeal was 
present in keeping up the required 
quota of men, and in many other ways 
his devotion to the Government was 
made manifest. The Eaton County Jail, 
one of the best in the State, was 
erected under his and Mr. Lacey’s 
supervision, Mr. Church being 
Chairman of the Building committee, 
and a remarkable fact is recorded that 
it was built for a less sum than was 
appropriated for that purpose. His city 
is greatly indebted to him for its fine 
public library, as he was very active in 
securing its establishment, was for 
many years its President, and still 
takes a deep interest in it. He is also a 
moving spirit in the Charlotte Cemetery 
Association, and has been its 
President since 1873.

In politics Mr. Church is a Democrat, 
but inclined to the broad and advanced

ECQ #51 Page 109



Eaton County Quest

ideas of a fraternal Nationalism. He is 
thus not wedded to party issues 
regardless of where they lead. He is 
too broad and honest for a first-class 
modern politician. When only 
twenty-one years of age he was elected 
Town Clerk and held that position 
many years, and in 1868 was advanced 
to Supervisor, and re-elected each 
year thereafter until Charlotte was 
incorporated as a city. He was elected 
the first Treasurer of Charlotte and 
handled the public funds until 1871, 
when he was elected President of the 
village, which was incorporated as a 
city that year. He was Chairman of the 
committee that drew up the city charter 
and procured its adoption. Under this 
charter he was elected its first 
Supervisor, and the following year was 
advanced to the Mayoralty. In 1872 he 
was the candidate of his party for the 
Legislature, and although defeated ran 
beautifully ahead of his ticket.

Mr. Church is a prominent Mason, 
and has filled the position of district 
Deputy Grand Master of the fifth 
Masonic district, embracing Jackson, 
Calhoun, Barry and Eaton counties. He 
has filled the chair of Master in 
Charlotte Lodge several years, and was 
elected the first High Priest in the 
Chapter. He is now Treasurer of his 
commandery of Knights Templar, and 
presiding officer of the Council.

To the lady who presides over his 
home and unites with him in extending 
its hospitalities, Mr. Church was 
married in August, 1856. Mrs. Church’s 
maiden name was Emma J. Bouton, her 
parents being pioneers of Eaton 
County. This union brought them one 
son, Charles E., who now resides in 
Kansas City. With all of the public 
work and duties to which Mr. Church 
has been called he has always 
preserved the quiet, unassuming and

modest deportment natural to him. He 
worked for results rather than personal 
aggrandizement or glory. He is not 
ambitious as the world knows 
ambition, yet is untiring in his devotion 
to all matters pertaining absolutely to 
the public good. He belongs to that 
great minority who seek to do right in 
all things because it is right, without 
making inquiries about rewards or 
punishments, therefore he could not be 
other that liberal in his religious 
convictions. His personal sorrows and 
griefs are always borne silently and 
alone, and we might say his joys also, 
as he does not seek to be seen and 
known of men except so far as good 
can be produced from it. While he has 
not amassed a large fortune, or 
attained great distinction, as the world 
usually measures men, he has done 
what is more in keeping with his 
character; been a cheerful giver, an 
earnest worker for his fellows, ever 
modestly working out his destiny with 
truth upon his banner, and he already 
enjoys the reward of his good works by 
securing the unbounded confidence of 
his fellow-citizens.

Online Genealogy
Fee Online Genealogy Courses from 
BYU Independent Study Program

The following is an announcement 
from Brigham Young University’s 
Division of Continuing Education:

Brigham Young University now has 
26 Family History Web Courses for 
Free.

Through the BYU Department of 
Independent Study, twenty-six, 
non-credit, family history courses are 
now available for free. Anyone at 
anytime can take these online courses

ECQ #51 Page 110



Eaton County Quest

from any computer with internet 
access.

“Technology has made it possible for 
us to offer free courses. Our free 
courses are our regular courses, but 
we can use the technology to offer 
those free to an audience that is not 
requiring credit,” said Dwight Laws, 
Director of Independent Study.

“Last year the department had three 
family history courses for free, and had 
30,000 people finish at least the first 
lesson. We have no idea what to 
expect this year where we have many 
more free courses,” mentioned Laws.

The courses cover topics ranging 
from how to get started to include 
French, German, Scandinavian and 
Huguenot research. Each research 
course is taught by a well-known, 
accredited genealogist. All course 
instructional materials are available 
free online.

There is no time frame required to 
complete the course. A student could 
conceivable finish the course in less 
that twenty-four hours due to a feature 
called Speedback. Speedback
assignments submitted on the course 
website receive instant feedback.

A person does not need to register 
for a free course. Anyone can go to the 
department website at: 
http://elearn.byu.edu 
and click on Special Offers to access 
the free courses.

This article is from Eastman’s Online 
Genealogy Newsletter and is copyright 
2003 by Richard W. Eastman. It is 
republished here with the permission 
of the author. Information about the 
newsletter is available at: 
http://www.eogn.com

(This article was taken from the 
Jackson County Genealogical Society 

Newsletter of November-December 
2003.)

Checking Out The Internet

National Archives of Ireland
http://www.nationalarchives.ie/index.html

National Library of Ireland
http://www.heanet.ie/natlib/index.html

Irish Family History Foundation
http://www.mayo-ireland.ie/roots.htm

County Tipperary (Tipperary Hist. Soc. 
Newsletter)
http://www.iol.ie/~tipplibs/Newslttr.htm

Ship Passenger List-lreland to Boston, 
MA (USA) 1716-1768
http://www.rootsweb.com/~ote/iriship.htm

Olive Tree Genealogy Homepage
http://www.rootsweb.com/~ote/index.html

General Land Office Records. The 
Bureau of Land Management’s General Land 
Office Records. 
www.glorecords.blm.gov

A to Z Marriages 
www.atozmarriages.com

A Family History Questionnaire
http://fcs.tamu.edu/aging/Family_History_Quest
ionnaire.htm

Looking for your Irish Ancestors? Try 
the new Irish Origins oneline search for free at 
www.irishorigins.com

Visit History Magazine online. 
www.history-magazine.com

C a n a d a :  5 million Canadian Ancestors in 
one massive index. Includes: Vital Records 
Index: Digital Maps & Atlases; Index of 
Directories; Index to Land Records, Index to 
Biographies & Family histories; Index to places 
in Canada and others. Go to 
www.grl.com

ECQ #51 Page 111

http://elearn.byu.edu
http://www.eogn.com
http://www.nationalarchives.ie/index.html
http://www.heanet.ie/natlib/index.html
http://www.mayo-ireland.ie/roots.htm
http://www.iol.ie/~tipplibs/Newslttr.htm
http://www.rootsweb.com/~ote/iriship.htm
http://www.rootsweb.com/~ote/index.html
http://www.glorecords.blm.gov
http://www.atozmarriages.com
http://fcs.tamu.edu/aging/Family_History_Quest
http://www.irishorigins.com
http://www.history-magazine.com
http://www.grl.com


No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 1 on chart no.
Pedigree Chart

2 Clarence Bassett LOCKE
Born: 8 Mar 1902 
Place: Scriba, NY 
Marr: 9 Jun 1923
Place: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., MI
Died: 4 Oct 1998
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI

1 Lawrence Leon LOCKE
Born: 8 Jan 1935
Place: Eaton R apids, Eaton Co., M I 
Marr: 25 Jul 1953 
Place: Angola, IN 
Died:
Place:

Beverley Mariam SQUIRES
Spouse

3 Ruth Adora BARTLETT
Born: 29 Apr 1907
Place: Okemos, Ingham Co., MI
Died: 28 Jan 1963
Place: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., MI

Prepared 10 Nov 2003 by: 

Lawrence Leon Locke 
212 N. Center St.
Eaton Rapids, MI 48827

1

4 Vincent Lee LOCKE 
Born: 4 Jul 1881 
Place: Scriba, NY 
Marr: 11 Sep 1901 
Place: Scriba N.Y.
Died: 9 Sep 1963 
Place: Mexico, NY

Chart no. 1

8 Erastus LOCKE
Bom: 1845 cont-2
Place: Theresa, Jefferson Co., N.Y.
Marr: 1865 
Place:
Died: 18 Mar 1914 
Place: Scriba, N.Y.

9 Mary E. WEBSTER
Born: 24 Sep 1837 com___
Place: Scriba, N. Y.
Died: 12 Oct 1918 
Place: Scriba, N.Y.

10 Alton BASSETT
Born: c001- 3
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1 Aug 1908 
Place: Oswego, N.Y.

11 Delia YORKER
Born: com. 4
Place:
Died: 20 Sep 1920 
Place: Oswego, N.Y.

5 Mary Amelia BASSETT
Born:
Place: Oswego, NY 
Died: 1914 
Place:

6 Maxwell Earl BARTLETT
Born: 12 Sep 1880 
Place: Volney, N.Y.
Marr:
Place: Eaton County, MI
Died: 19 Dec 1965
Place: Charlotte, Eaton Co., MI

12 John F. BARTLETT
Born: cor
Place:
Marr:
Place: Volney, New Haven Twp. 
Died:
Place:

13 Julia Ann MCDOUGAL
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

7 Lettie ALLEN
Born:
Place:
Died: 5 Mar 1930
Place: Eaton Rapids, Eaton Co., MI

14 William F. ALLEN
Born: 1852 
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died: 1929 
Place:

15 Mary Jane STOKEN
Born: 23 May 1855
Place:
Died: 8 Feb 1907 
Place:

cont.

cont.

ECQ #51 Page 112



Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no.

2 Wilbur F. LOCKE
Born: 1816
Place: Jefferson Co., N.Y.
Marr: 1841 
Place: Theresa, N.Y.
Died: 4 Mar 1900
Place: Fulton, N.Y., (Mt. Adnah Cem.)

1 Erastus LOCKE
Born: 1845
Place: Theresa, Jefferson Co., N .Y .
Marr: 1865
Place:
Died: 18 Mar 1914 
Place: Scriba, N.Y.

Mary E. WEBSTER
Spouse

3 Martha A. TIMMERMAN
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 10 Nov 2003 by:

Lawrence Leon Locke 
212 N. Center St.
Eaton Rapids, MI 48827

i

8 Ebenezer LOCKE

________________________ Chart no. 2

4 Reuben LOCKE___

Born: 3 Nov 1732 cont 5 
Place: Woburn, Mass.
Marr: 3 Apr 1765 

_ Place: Stow, Mass
Born: 6 Apr 1783 
Place: Shutesbury, Mass 
Marr: 19 Mar 1805 
Place: Wendell, Mass. 
Died: 30 Oct 1855 
Place: Pamelia, N.Y.

Died: Mar 1816 
Place: Shutesbury, Mass.

9 Hannah RANDALL
Born: 1742 cont-------
Place:
Died: 4 Mar 1795 
Place: Wendell, Mass.

10
Born: cont._____

5 Phebe RUSSELL

Place:
Marr:
Place:

Born: 19 Oct 1785 Died:
Place: Wendell, Mass. Place:
Died: 27 Jan 1856
Place: Pamelia, Jefferson Co., N.Y. 11

Born: cont._____

Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born: cont._____

Place:
Marr:

6 Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13
Died: Born: cont._____

Place: Place:
Died:
Place:

14

Born:
Place:
Marr:

cont._____

7 Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

ECQ #51 Page 113



Chart no. 3Pedigree Chart
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 10 on chart no. 1

2 Epinetus BASSETT
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Alton BASSETT
Born:
Place:
Marr:

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Place: 12
Died: 1 Aug 1908 Born:
Place: Oswego, N.Y. Place:

Delia YORKER 6
Marr:
Place:

Spouse Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13
Died: Born:
Place: Place:

3 M a ry  H U N T
Died:
Place:

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place: 14

Born:
Place:
Marr:

7____ Place:
Born: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15

Prepared 10 Nov 2003 by: Born:
i Lawrence Leon Locke Place:
212 N. Center St. Died:
Eaton Rapids, MI 48827 Place:

cont.

cont.

cont.

cont.

ECQ #51 Page 114



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 4
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 11 on chart no. 1

4
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

2 John YORKER
Bom :
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

5
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Delia YORKER
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:

8
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

9

Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

10
Bom:
Place
Marr:
Place
Died:
Place

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Died: 20 Sep 1920 Born:
Place: Oswego, N.Y. Place:

Marr:
Alton BASSETT 6 ........... „___ Place:
Spouse Born: Died:

Place: Place:
Marr:
Place: 13

Died: Bom:
Place: Place:

Died:
3 Tressa LEONARD Place:
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place: 14

Born:
Place:
Marr:

17 Place:
Bom: Died:
Place: Place:
Died:
Place: 15

Prepared 10 Nov 2003 by: Born:
Lawrence Leon Locke Place:
212 N . Center St. Died:
Eaton Rapids, M I 48827 Place:

cont.

cont..

cont.

cont.

cont.

ECQ #51 Page 115



Chart no. 5Pedigree Chart______
No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 8 on chart no. 2

4 William LOCKE
Bom: 8 Jan 1659 
Place: W oburn, Mass 
Marr: 29 M ay 1683 
Place: Cambridge, Mass 
D ied: 8 Jul 1738 
Place: W oburn, Mass

2 William Turner LOCKE 
Born: 28 Jun 1684 
Place: W oburn, Mass.
Marr: A B T  1712 
Place: Mass.
Died: 26 Jan 1767 
Place: W oburn, Mass

5 Sarah WHITMORE
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

1 Ebenezer LOCKE 
B o m : 3 N ov  1732 
P lace : W obum , Mass.
Marr: 3 A p r 1765 
Place: Stow, Mass 
Died: M a r 1816 
Place: Shutesbury, Mass.

Hannah RANDALL 6
Spouse Born:

Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

3 Jemina RUSSELL
Born: 1692
Place: Cam bridge, M idd lesex, Mass.
D ied : 16 Jan 1782
Place: W obum , M idd lesex, Mass.

7
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

Prepared 10 Nov 2003 by:

Lawrence Leon Locke 
.212 N . Center St.
Eaton Rapids, M I  48827

VI
ECQ #51 Page 116

8 William (Deacon) LOCKE
Born: 13 Dec 1628 com._____
Place: Stepney Parish, London, ENG 
Marr: 27 Dec 1655
Place: W obum , M ass 
Died: 16 Jun 1720 
Place: W obum , Mass

9 Mary CLARKE
Born: 16 Dec 1640 com._____
Place: W atertow n, Mass 
Died: 15 Jul 1715 
Place: W obum , M ass

10
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

11
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

12
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

13
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:

14
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

15
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place:



•
o

 
o

Quest #51 Index

?
?
?
?
Albro
Allen
Ambrose
Ambrose
Ambrose
Ambrose
Ambrose
Ambrose
Ambrose
Anson
Anson
Anson
Anson
Anson
Anson
Anson
Anson
Arnold
Babcock
Baker
Baker
Baker
Barber & Martin

Alger 105
Charles 106
Chas. 106
Dwight 106
Flo 106
Francis 106
Lena 106
Miah 106
N. B. 83
Lettie 112
Agnes V. 97
Chester M. 97
David M. 97
Frank F. 97
George D. 97
Harry L. 97
Mary Manville 97
Alonzo B. 98
Anna 98
Benjamin H. 98
Daniel B. 97,98
George R. 98
Granger F. 97, 98
James L. 98
Maria R. Rumsey 97
Phebe A. 88
Jesse 84
B. C. 85
Eliza L. 83
Mary Jean 102

97

Bottomley Anna, Mrs. 96
Bottomley Elijah 96
Bouton Emma J. 110
Bracy Mary, Miss 107
Brainard J. H. 94
Brigham Young University 110
Brogger Fr. 100,
Bronson Fay 97
Bronson Myron 97
Brown Jay H. 85
Bruce Betsey A. 96
Bryant John M. 84
Bushford Susan 85
Butler's Gen. 94
Cahill & Ostrander 106
Campbell Arcelia 92
Campbell Archibald, Mrs. 96
Campbell Lettie 92
Campbell Lewis D. 92
Can David O. 92
Canedy Emily 92
Canedy John 92
Canfield Allen 92
Canley Earnest 92
Cannon John 92
Capron
Carey
Carey
Carey
Carey
Carey

Ellen 
Eugene 
George H. 
Henry 
John 
May.

92
92
92
96
96
92

Barber, Hull & Ambrose 97 Cargo Chaarley W. 92
Barrett Alta Esther 93 Carl David 92
Bartlett E. N. 85 Carman Emily 92
Bartlett John F. 112 Carman George P. 92
Bartlett Maxwell Earl 112 Carman Susan M. 92
Bartlett Ruth Adora 112 Carmony George 92
Bassett Alton 112, 114, 115 Carney Elizabeth Maria 100
Bassett Epinetus 114 Carney Patrixis 100
Bassett Mary Amelia 112 Carney Susanna J. 92
Bateman Edith Pearl 93 Carpenter Abner 92
Belger John Edward 100 Carpenter Ama 92
Belger Joseph Aloysius 100 Carpenter Clara E. 92
Belger Michael 101 Carpenter Daniel 92
Bellmore Denise 106 Carpenter David 92
Benedict W. H. 97 Carpenter Francis C. 92
Benedict W.M. 83 Carpenter Sarah A. 92
Bennett Geo. 94 Carr Bernice 92
Benton Lillie 104 Carr Mary J. 92
Betz Lucia 101 Carrier Ditch 92
Bickford C. H. 83 Carrier Isaac 92
Bickford Horace O. 85 Carter Adam 92
Bird Besheba 84 Carter Jane 92
Black & Dodge 106 Carter Nathan 92
Blair I. J. 95 Carter Silas 92



Quest #51 Index

Carter Silas B. 92 Chapman John 92
Carter Timothy 92 Chapman Wilber 92
Cartwright Jannie 92 Chappell Alfred 92
Cartwright William R. 92 Chappell Osman 92
Case Abel T. 92 Charles Cordelia A. 92
Case Charlotte 92 Chase Archibald 92
Case Delia 92 Chatfield Abram 83
Case Delia Wheelock, Mrs. 95 Chatfield Amelia 92
Case Eunice 92 Chatfield C.C. 92
Case George 92 Chatfield David 83
Case George A. 92 Chatfield Emily, Miss 83
Case Janett 92 Chatfields Dortha A. 92
Case Mrs. 96 Chawis Eugene 92
Case Wilbur 92 Cheesbro David W. 92
Casey Francis Philip 101 Cherrey Mary R. 92
Casey Katie 92 Chesnut John 92
Casher William 92 Child Emma S. 92
Casler Henry 92 Childe Martha E. 92
Casler Martha Jane 92 Childs Cyrus 92
Casler Mary 92 Childs Ditch 92
Casler Otis M. 92 Childs Henrietta 92
Casler Sarah 92 Childs Herbert L. 92
Casler Solomon 92 Childs Julia 92
Cassar Katherine C. 92 Childs Mary A. 92
Cernell Clarice 99 Childs Sanford 92
Chadwick Carson 92 Chipman Amos 92
Chadwick Cathrine L. 92 Chipp Martin 92
Chadwick Eva May 92 Chipps John M. 92
Chadwick Jabery 92 Christian Ida May 92
Chadwick Jabez 92 Christian Jacob 92
Chadwick Nellie 92 Christis Maria 92
Chadwick Thomas 92 Church Anna 108
Chamberlain Pamela 92 Church Calena (Titus) 108
Chamberlain Valorie 92 Church Carl T. 107
Chambers James 92 Church Carrie E. 92
Chambers John 92 Church Charles C. 108
Champlain Dora 92 Church Charles E. 110
Champlain Fayette 92 Church Daniel W. 108
Champlim Daniel 92 Church Earl 108
Champlin Albert 92 Church Earl T. 108
Champlin Amanda 92 Church Eleanor 108
Champlin C.C. 92 Church Eliza 92
Champlin Elizabeth 92 Church Harvey W. 108
Champlin Ella N. 92 Church John C. 108
Champlin Eunice E. 92 Church Lucinda 108
Champlin Franklin B. 92 Church Mrs. 110
Champlin George E. 92 Clarke Mary 116
Champlin Jeremiah 92 Cole Darwin 85
Champlin Sears PI 92 Cole Harriet, Miss 85
Chance Caraline 92 Cole Hennetta 85
Chantz Christophe 92 Cole Nelson 83
Chapin Addie S. 92 Corbin I. H. 83-85
Chapin Mary B. 92 Cortright Moses 88
Chapman Brothers 107 Cortright Rachel 88
Chapman Gale H. 92 Cortwirght Horace 88
Chapman Glen I. 92 Cramer Stephen 85



Quest #51 Index

Crout Catherina 100
Culchen Maria 101
Cummings Fatuma 84
Darling Uruin, Miz 84
Davis Martha, Miss 85
Dean Father 105,106
Dean Frank A., Hon. 105
Deer Alice Cecilia 100
Deer Joseph 100
Dempsey M. J. P. 101
Depiew Lemuel 87
Depiew Margaret 87
Depiew Sarah 87
Dewitt Jonathan 96
Dickey F. 0 „  Rev. 96
Dickinson George A. 96
Dickinson Henry L. 96
Dickinson Mary F. 96
Ditchfield Thomas 101
Dixon Forest Eugene 93
Dixon Leonard A. 93
Donovan Don Embree 93
Donovan Frank 93
Dorr Maria 100
Dow Henry B. 94
Dow John, Esq. 95
Dow Peter 95
Drake Hannah E. 93
Dralle Arthur Martin 93
Dralle Carl Frederick 93
Dreyor Elmer Francis 93
Dreyor Gilbert 93
Dudley Susan Josephine 93
Duff Valeria Louise 93
Duffy George Washington 93
Dukes Christopher Winfield 93
Dukes William Henry 93
Dunckel Alta Esther 93
Dunckel David Hopkin 93
Dunning 88
Dunning Elizabeth 88
Dunning Evander 88
Dunton Ida Mae 93
Durr Elizabeth 101
Dwight E. P. 94
Earl Harvey Leslie 93
Earl Mary Messenger 93
Eastman Richard W. 111
Eaton Pearl Elvira 93
Ebel Edith Dane Hill 93
Ebel Franklin C. 93
Edick Clare Joan 101
Edick Jilluim Petri 101
Edington Valeria Louise 93
Edson Hattie 93
Eimer Clarence Griffine 93

Eimer William James 93
Elliott George M. 93
Elliott Richard Basil 93
Ellis Cora Louise 93
Ells George W. 93
Ells Mark A. 93
Ellsworth Imogene C. 93
Engle John Howard 93
Engle Paul Herbert 93
Eppley Marica 93
Esch Godfrey Henry 93
Esch Henry 93
Eubank John Franklin 93
Eubank Ralph Dewey 93
Everett Emely Diana Pope 93
Everett George W. 93
Ewigleben Albert Henry 93
Ewigleben Herman 93
Face Charles J. 93
Face Owen Daniel 93
Fackie Matilda Louise 93
Fairchild Louis 98
Fancher Edith Pearl Bateman 93
Fancher Joseph H. 93
Fashbaugh Alice Elizabeth 93
Faultner Lena 93
Faust Benjamin 93
Faust Bertha Larene 93
Faut Bernardus LaMarch 101
Faut Georgu 101
Faut Joanna 101
Fay Charles Ward 93
Fay Orlin Byron 93
Feaster Edith Jane 93
Feaszl Eva R. 98
Feighner Mary Elizabeth 93
Ferris Daisy 99
Ferris Edmond 98
Fetterman Arvis Edwin 93
Fetterman Edwin Norton 93
Fetterman Glenn C. 93
Fetterman William John 93
Fickes Etta May 93
Field Willard Alonzo 93
Figg David 98
Figg Ernest Clyde 93
Figg Sylvester Alexander 93
First Marth Mellissa 93
Firster George William 93
Firster Herbert Seth 93
Firster Myra Edith 93
Fisher Amos, Mr. 85
Fisher Inez Louisa 93
Fisher Joseph Simpson 93
Fisher Roy E. 98
Fisher/Lyde Verne C. 93



Quest #51 Index

Fittro Laura Catherin 93 Gardner Hattie M. 107
Fitzgerald Elliza A. 93 Gardner Henry 107
Flear Mary 93 Gardner Henry E. 107
Fleming Hattie Emeline 93 Gardner Lewis E. 107
Flinn Janey V. 98 Gardner Minnie 107
Flood Josephine 93 Gardner Pearl 107
Flower E. Frank 93 Gardner Family 106
Flower Elizabeth 99 Garlinghouse Leona M. 99
Flower Harley F. 93 Garvey Maria 101
Follett Edwin B. 93 Garvey Thomas 99
Follett Fred M. 93 Geisel Edward J. R. 99
Ford Edwin A. 99 Getter Edgar Lyle 99
Ford Ella F. 93 Gibbs Bertha J. 99
Ford George Oscar 93 Gibbs Henry A. 83
Ford Oscar Leigh 93 Gilbert Jessie Pauline 99
Foster Fred G. 99 Gilbert Larry 99
Foster Hazelle Irene Nixon 93 Gilbert Lillie 99
Foster Howard Joseph 99 Gilbert Reed 99
Foster Martin R. 99 Gilchrist John 101
Foster William Andrew 93 Gillett Catherine 99
Fowler Capt. 94, 95 Gillett Reuben A. 99
Fowler Charles B. 93 Girvin, Jr. Paul 99
Fowler Floyd B. 93 Gleming George W. 99
Fowler John 93 Goff Walter Ray 99
Fowler John Martin 93 Goheen Mary Sophia 99
Fox Carl H. 98 Goldbecher John 99
Fox Fann 101 Gonser Beatrice A. 99
Fox John Mathias 93 Goodnoe Ellen Mae 99
Fox Louisa 101 Goodrich Harriet R. 90
Fox Mathias 101 Goostrey Betty 83
Fox Russell Leo 93 Gordon George F. 99
Frace Jennie M. 93 Gould Polly 99
Fraise Christenie Ann 93 Grainger Mary A. 87
Franch Benj. 85 Granger Ellena 99
Franch Mary 85 Granger Nina J. 99
Frank Alice 87 Green A. P. 94
Frank Philomena 100 Green Idella J. 99
Franklin Alta Marvel Leseney 93 Green Infant 99
Franklin Charles Logan 93 Green Josephine 84
Freeman John 84 Green Ruby Louise 99
Frey Frank Anthony 93 Grice Louisa C. 99
Frey John Walter 93 Grier Lenore 99
Friend Frederick King 99 Griffin Gordon 88
Frost Aggie 93 Griffin Margaret 88
Fucks Fannie M. 100 Griffin Willard A. 99
Fucks/Fuchs Matthias 100 Griffin William H. 88
Fuits Fannie 101 Griffith Benjamin H. 99
Fuits Ludovina Cathaniam 101 Griffith Nettie Lucinda 99
Fuits Mathias 101 Grinnell Fannie R. 99
Fuller Millie May 98 Grinnell James T. 99
Fullerton Milton K. 98 Guilford Roy 99
Gallant Ethel Grace 99 Gumau Hanorae 100
Gallup John S. 99 Gumau Jacob Edward 100
Gammage Edwin R. 99 Gumau Lucae 100
Garber J. 83 Gunn George E. 99
Garber Jacob 83 Gunnel Bruce 99



Quest #51 Index

Guthrie Phillis Ann 99 Hine Richard L. 99
Hackett George W. 99 Hixson Fred W. 99
Hadley 0. 94 Holcomb Frank Lee 99
Hager Ethel 99 Holcomb Leroy 99
Haggerty Alvin E. 99 Hollenbeck C. 94
Hahl Carl Christian 99 Holmes Ellsworth 99
Hahl Ludwig Chrisitan 99 Holmes Maude 99
Haigh Lena A. 99 Hooker Harry E. 106
Halbisen Ludovicus 101 Horn Inez 99
Hall Benjamin 99 Horn Matilda 99
Hall John T. 99 Homer William R. 99
Hall Kittie Adelaide 99 Horsman Albert 99
Hall Maud E. 99 Horton Edward Eugene 99
Halladay Eugene 99 Hosey Abbie, N., Mrs. 99
Hallawell Savilla 98 Hosford William 86
Halsey Drouscella 86 Houck Andrew 95
Hamacher David Mose 99 Houck Isaac 95
Hambleton John H. 99 Houck Jeremiah 95
Hanchett Louise 99 Houck Wesley, Mr. 95
Handy Belle M. 99 House Ellen 101
Handy Ross E. 99 Householder James Mayford 99
Harold Lieut. 94 Houston James E. 99
Harris Alvina 99 Howe William Lee 99
Harris Catherine 88 Hoyt John L. 99
Harris James 88 Huber Sarah Ann 83
Hart Hattie E. 99 Hughes Eugene 100
Hartel Bradley James 106 Hull Edward 99
Hartel Lance Carter 106 Hunt John 84
Hartel Marthadawn 106 Hunt Mary 114
Hartel Max Henry 99 Hunter James B. 99
Hartel Maynard D. 106 Hurliss Augusta 101
Hartel Russell 107 Hussey Wm. G. 90
Hartel Steven Lynn 106 Hutchins Edward V. 99
Hartline, Jr. Russell 99 Hyatt John H. 99
Hartwell Mabel Luidsley 99 Hydon Lillian G. 99
Haskin William Irwin 99 Ide 99
Haspany Mary Marj. 99 Irish Wallace S. 99
Hastings Nathan E. 99 Isherwood F. P. 96
Hathaway Charles E. 99 Isherwood M. D. 96
Haun Martha Ann 99 Isherwood S. M. 96
Hauser George L. 104 Isherwood William Campbell, Dr. 96
Hausey George L. 103, 104 Jackson Elijah 89
Hayes Alice 99 Jackson Judith Frances 99
Hayes Baby 99 Jardot Jules 99
Haymaker Vean 99 Jarvis C. D., Rev. 96
Hayward Esther L., Mrs. 99 Jarvis David Devine 99
Hazen Joyce 99 Jarvis Sharon Adelle 99
Heckman John J. 99 Jenne A. O. 85
Henderson Homer J. 99 Johnson Betty Lou 99
Henderson Louisa J. 99 Johnson Deiiah A. 99
Henry Andrew 99 Johnson Dorothy Louise 99
Hetrick Julia M., Mrs. 99 Johnson Geo. L. 99
Hickey Daniel 99 Johnson Geraldine Ann 99
Hickey Richard 99 Johnson John G. 99
Hill 99 Johnson Lura Elaine 99
Hill Edith Dane 93 Johnson Peter R. 95



Quest #51 Index

Johnson Vern J. 99 Locke Ebenezer 113, 116
Johnson Wm. 94 Locke Erastus 112, 113
Jones Charles H. 99 Locke Lawrence Leon 112-116
Jones Col. 94 Locke Reuben 113
Jones Frances J. 99 Locke Vincent Lee 112
Jones Herman S. 85 Locke Wilbur F. 113
Jones Stanley W. 99 Locke William 116
Jordan Wm. Henry 99 Locke William (Deacon) 116
Judd William Arthur 99 Locke Wiliam Turner 116
Kellogg Allen, Mr. 85 Lovett Fr. 100, 101
Kellogg Charles 85 Lovett J. F. 100
Kellogg Floy Lucile 99 Lovett Joannes 100
Kenedy Durward R. 97 Lutherauae Caroline 100
Kenedy Jessie L., Miss 97 Magnum Carolina 101
Kenedy Talma R. 97 Magnum Georgie 101
Kennedy C. J. 101 Magnum Joseph 100
Kent Francis Delilia 99 Magnum Maria Magdalena 101
Keys Maria, Miss 98 Magnum Rosa 101
Kilbourne 106 Magum Maria Zitha 100
Kimmel Cathrin 86 Manville Mary 97
Kimmel Cornelius M. 86 Mapum Magdelena 100
Kimmell Selvester 86 Marsh Charles 84
King Elizabeth 86 Marsh Helen 84
King Jennie E. 99 Martin H. J. 97
King Marganeta 101 Maxson R. R., Mrs. 96
Kinne Oliver, 2d Lieut. 94 Maxson Roswell 96
Kinsman Floyd E. 99 Maynard Horace 104
Kiplinger Carroll 99 Maynard Horace S. 103
Klein Frances Edward 100 McAlpine Rev. 95
Klein Franciscus Edwardus 100 McApline F„ Rev. 96
Klein George 100,101 McCall ? 105
Klein Lena 100 McCausey Charles 87
Klein Maria Carolina 101 McCausey Eliza 87
Knapp Helen Lindsey 99 McCausey Emma 87
Kohl IdaS. 99 McClintic J. 83
Krout Catherina 100 McClintic Melissa Ann 83
Kunkle Joseph M. 99 McConnel Mary Ann 84
Lacey E. S., Mr. 109 McConnell A. 85
Lake A. 94 McCrary Jane 87
Lake Brittanna 84 McCrary William 87
Lake Napoleon 84 McCrossen Maria 101
Lake Sarah 84 McCrosson Anna Ellen 101
Lam Francis 101 McCrosson John 101
Lam Jilum Gullielmi 101 McDonald Elizabeth Agnes 100
Lam Susannae 101 McDonald Helen 101
Lamb W. H. 94 McDonald John 101
Lampson S. 94 McDonald Lucia 100, 101
Lauren Francis 100 McDonald Maria 100
Lenounatum Anna 101 McDougal Julia Ann 112
Leonard Tressa 115 McKinley President 105
Leseney Alta Marvel 93 Mead Corlife 87
Lewis E. G., Rev. 96 Mead Mary 87
Lincoln Abraham 98 Messenger Mary 93
Lntchell Margaret 83 Messner Goff Leib 100
Lntchell Wm. T. 83 Messner Margarita Cathrinam 100
Locke Clarence Bassett 112 Metzinger Gullieluis 100



Quest #51 Index

Metzinger Mabel Catherine 100 Peters Charles D. 88
Miller Jesse 84 Peters Cynthia 88
Molliet John 101 Peters Flarius A. 88
Montgomery Rich. 106 Pierce Mary A. 85
Morgan Hattie May, Mrs. 96 Pollock Samuel, Sergeant 95
Moscow Mariette 83 Pope Emely Diana 93
Moulton L. P., Hon. 96 Quackenboss Elizabeth, Miss 85
Mowers B. H„ Rev. 96 Quail John 100
Mulhollan Hugh 88 Randall Hannah 113, 116
Mulhollan Mary 88 Ranney Geo. E. 95
Mulhollan Rudolph 88 Rhefus "Gus" 103
Munch Ida 101 Rich B. C. 85
Munch Otto 101 Rich Wm. M. 85
Nichols Elizabeth 84 Riemer Herman Joseph 101
Nixon Hazelle Irene 93 Riemer Hermanni Josephi 101
Oakley Augusta, Miss 85 Riemer Josephinae Helenae 101
Olds William 102 Riemer Josephine Helen 101
Olene Andrei 100 Riley H.O. 96
Olene Anna 100 Riley John 96
Olene Clarissae 100 Rix Altvesta 87
Olene Emma 101 Rix Robert 87
Olene Francis 101 Robb Marvin 85
Olene Joseph 100 Roblee H. S., Rev. 96
Olene Maria Josephina 100 Roe Wm. 84
Olene Philomena 100 Rogers James P. 84
Olene Rosa Anna 100 Romun Elizabeth 100
O'Neil Edward 101 Roth R. W„ Rev. 107
O'Neil Edward Lenoum 101 Rumsey Maria R. 97
O'Neil Ruth Olgons 101 Rundull John 85
Ording Jas A. 100 Russell Jemina 116
Ostrander ? 106 Russell Phebe 113
Otene Anna 100 Sampson Edmund 85
Otene Anna Myrta 100 Sam Kasa 101
Otene Francis 100 Savage Adda 87
Otene Joannis 100 Savage Alonzo 87
Ottina Magdeiena 101 Savage Floy A. 87
Ottney John 100 Sawyer Joseph 102
Ottney Joseph 100, 101 Sawyer Joseph 103
Ottney Philomena 100 Sawyer Mr. 104
Pangburn Charles 102, 104 Sawyer Mrs. 104
Pangburn Charles M. 104 Scheele Carolinae 101
Pangburn Hannah 104 Scheele Henri 101
Pangburn John 84 Schell Elisabeth 100
Parker Albert 95 Schlegel Barbara 101
Parker Ester M. 87 Schmidt Carolum 101
Parker J. H. 84 Schmidt Joannis 101
Parker Mrs. 96 Schmirtz Maria Magdalena 100
Parmeter Freeman F. 96 Schneider Joannes 100
Parmeter Rebecca 96 Schneider John 101
Parr Frank 103 Schneider Ludovicum Philip 100
Parr Mr. 105 Schwartz Joannis 100
Patterson Chas. A. 83 Schwartz Maria Magdeiena 101
Pennington L. 83 Schwartz Marie Magdalena 100
Pennington L. A. 83 Schwarz Maria M. 100
Pennington P. E. 83 Sears Emma F., Miss 98
Persons Phebe, Mrs. 95 Seybold Joseph, Rev. 100



Quest #51 Index

Shalliar Elizabeth 86
Shaull Warren, Mrs. 95
Shepard Edward B. 96
Sherman Sec'y of State 105
Short ? 105
Shumaker Jacob 95
Shumaker L. C. 95
Shumaker S. F., Mr. & Mrs. 95
Shumaker W. N. 95
Slown Samuel W. 85
Smart Arminda B. 85
Smart Emerson 85
Smith Careti Lousiae 100
Smith Caroli 101
Smith Fredicum Ludovicnum 101
Smith George I., Mr. 83
Smith Gullielmus Matthias 100
Smith Matthias 100
Smith W. S. 83
Smith, Lee & Day 106
Snashall Rev. 96
Snyder Anna 101
Snyder Geuevieveum Rosa 101
Snyder John 101
Sorrer Clara 101
Southworth Louisa 83
Southworth Mary A. 83
Southworth William 83
Spalding Carlos, Fife-Major 94
Squires Beverley Mariam 112
Stephenson Milly 87
Stephenson William 87
Stevens Abraham 88
Stevens Parmelia 88
Stockwell Betsy 83
Stockwell Ephraim 83
Stoken Mary Jane 112
Stone Willard L. 105
Strasel Anna 101
Strong Maj. 94
Stuart Ebin 83
Tankin I. 85
Tanner Helen M. 97
Timmerman Martha A. 113
Timons Catherina 101
Titus Catena 108
Tracey E. S. 95
Trask Wm. S., Lieutenant 94
Tuttle 0. G., Mr. & Mrs. 95
Vallen Adelia 86
Van Agtmaei Bertha Larene 93
Verplank Ann 86
Verplank Henry 86
Verplank John 86
Vickery Chas. 94
Wales Watson P. 84

Walrath Nancy C., Miss 98
Walsh Guliellmum Patricium 101
Walsh Maria 101
Walsh Patrici 101
Wandle Anna 101
Warner Lena 91
Watson Rev. 95
Weatherbee Lei lie 98
Webster Mary E. 112, 113
Wetherby John 83
Whitcomb A. C. 95
Whitmore Sarah 116
Whitney W. R. 94
Wilcox Hajard 85
Willed Molly A. 87
Williams Wolcott B. 85
Wilson Catherina 101
Wilson Geo. W. 101
Winslow Janet, Miss 96
Wolcot Petri 101
Wolcott Henrietta Agnes 101
Wood Anna A., Miss 96
Wright Charles 84
Wright Jerome 84
Wright Matilda 84
Wright William 84
Yorker Delia 112, 114, 115
Yorker John 115


